PRINTED: 04/10/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

1	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315364	B. WING		02	28/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SHORE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3 INDUSTRIAL WAY EAST EATONTOWN, NJ 07724	1 02	20/2020	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
E 000	Initial Comments		ΕO	000			
F 000	Appendix Z-Emerge Provider and Suppl		F 0	000			
	Survey Date: 2/28/	23					
	Census:141						
	Sample: 28 + 3						
F 550 SS=D	determine compliar Requirements for L Deficiencies were of Resident Rights/Ex	ercise of Rights	F 5	550		4/3/23	
	self-determination, access to persons	nt Rights. right to a dignified existence, and communication with and and services inside and including those specified in					
	with respect and dig resident in a manne promotes maintena her quality of life, re	cility must treat each resident gnity and care for each er and in an environment that ance or enhancement of his or ecognizing each resident's cility must protect and of the resident.					
		facility must provide equal					
LABORATORY	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID	ER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN	IATURE	TITLE		(X6) DATE	

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Electronically Signed

03/13/2023

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315364	B. WING		02/	28/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SHORE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 3 INDUSTRIAL WAY EAST EATONTOWN, NJ 07724			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API DEFICIENCY)	IOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 550	access to quality caseverity of condition must establish and practices regarding provision of service residents regardles §483.10(b) Exercise The resident has the rights as a resident or resident of the U §483.10(b)(1) The formation of the U §483.10(b)(2) The formation of the Green the facility. §483.10(b)(2) The formation of the facility and to be supparted to the supparted of the Control	are regardless of diagnosis, in, or payment source. A facility maintain identical policies and transfer, discharge, and the s under the State plan for all s of payment source. The of Rights. The right to exercise his or her of the facility and as a citizen inted States. The callity must ensure that the se his or her rights without on, discrimination, or reprisal interest of the facility in exercising his or her ported by the facility in the er rights as required under this interview, and review of	F 5	1.How will corrective action be			
	that the facility faile dependent on staff to bed, received the and dignified mann identified for 1 of 28	cuments, it was determined d to ensure that a resident for care, including transferring e services needed in a timely er. This deficient practice was 8 residents (Resident #129) and services and was allowing:		accomplished for those individual residents cited for this deficient. Resident #129 call bell was an the primary nurse once the surproached the nurses station nurses know the call light was occurred on Ex Order 26. 4B1 #129 was assisted and returned there was no harm to the resident.	swered by rveyor to let the on, this Resident ed to bed,		
	Resident #129 in th	AM, the surveyor observed eir room sitting in a amily member visiting. The		2.How will we identify other re- have potential to be affected b			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315364	B. WING		02/28/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SHORE CENTER	•	3	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE I INDUSTRIAL WAY EAST EATONTOWN, NJ 07724		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLÉTION	
F 550	resident stated the rehabilitation gym. The surveyor aske communicated that responded you put a long time to answhow long a long time could take thirty me to come in. On 2/14/23 at 11:1 resident to push the following occusti:35 AM: At 11:15 AM, the reand the surveyor with the light outside the At 11:25 AM, the serious Practical Nurse (LI the resident's room outside. LPN #1 to the resident's room outside. LPN #1 to the resident's room outside the light was still lift A few minutes late resident's room in Nurse's Station an not stop. At this till light in the hallway and noticed the light.	y just returned from the and wanted to return to bed. It with staff, and the resident sh the call bell, but it took staff wer the call bell. When asked he was, the resident stated it inutes to even an hour for staff. 5 AM, the surveyor asked the e call bell and the resident did. It in the between 11:15 AM and resident pushed the call bell, went to the hallway to confirm the resident's room was lit. It is urveyor observed the Licensed PN #1) in the hallway walk past in towards the exit doors to the urned her head and looked into in as she continued to walk by. It is room and noticed in the resident's room and noticed in the direction towards the dooked into the room, but did me, the surveyor checked the outside the resident's room.	F 550	·	ce or e that cur? ately staff on bells and cedure. onduct it, on nree will ngs he time tive practice ring the Pl	
	resident that the si it would take for st resident stated this time, the resident's	family member informed the urveyor wanted to see how long aff to answer the light. The shappened all the time. At this unsampled roommate ever that staff did not answer		Director of Nursing or Designee v provide resident feedback from M Resident Council Meetings at mo QAPI Meetings for three months	lonthly nthly	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		E SURVEY IPLETED
		315364	B. WING		02/	28/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SHORE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 3 INDUSTRIAL WAY EAST EATONTOWN, NJ 07724		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 550	the call bell in a rea taken two hours be At 11:32 AM, the si Nursing Aide (CNA the resident's room outside and proceer oom. CNA #1 turn the resident's room At this time, the su hallway outside the light was still lit At 11:33 AM, the rebe transferred into At 11:35 AM, the si becoming increasing the family member family member family member information to the Nurse's Stat family member stat see how long it worbell. At this time, the	asonable amount of time; it had asonable amount of time; it had asonable amount of the room. The arrow of the arrow of the edge of the arrow of the	F5	satisfaction of resident call be time.	pell response	
	the Nurse's Station members; Register #2, and a Nursing Station with LPN # front of the Nurse's cart. The surveyor if a call bell was go and pointed to a call desk directly next to light. There was no system only a visual	5 AM, the surveyor arrived at and observed four staff red Nurse (RN), LPN #1, LPN Student, sitting at the Nurse's 1 standing in the hallway in a Station at their medication asked the staff how they knew ing off? The RN responded all bell system located on the o her that was flashing a red o sound heard coming from the all light. The system also the end of the system also the end of the system also the end of the en				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIF	PLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315364	B. WING		02/2	28/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SHORE CENTER	•		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3 INDUSTRIAL WAY EAST EATONTOWN, NJ 07724			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 550	the call bell had be minutes. The surve minutes to the RN surveyor then asked call bell, and the RN was in the hallway. The RN then stood away from the surveyor the RN and asked bell, and the RN reconsidered at 11:30 LPN #1, the reside Resident #129's roon 2/14/23 at 11:50 the call bell system activated with a reconsidered with a reconsidered with a reconsidered minimum and mitted to the fact diagnoses which in the call bell system activated with a reconsidered minimum and mitted to the fact diagnoses which in the call bell system admitted to the fact diagnoses which in the call bell system and mitted to the fact diagnoses which in the call bell system and mitted to the fact diagnoses which in the call bell system.	een activated for twenty eyor questioned the twenty who did not respond. The ed the RN who could answer a N responded usually the CNA and answered the call bell. If up and proceeded to walk veyor. The surveyor followed again who could answer a call esponded anyone. 6 AM, the surveyor observed not's assigned nurse go into om. 9 AM, the surveyor observed not the Nurse's Station of light blinking and now a loud is coming from the system. Where the medical record for mission Record face sheet (an rey) reflected the resident was ility in Ex Order 26. 4B1 with a cluded Ex Order 26. 4B1 and a Ex Order 26. 4B1 score of the source	F 550				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION ()		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDI	FIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315364	B. WING		02	/28/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SHORE CENTER	•		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 3 INDUSTRIAL WAY EAST EATONTOWN, NJ 07724			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION : CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 550	call bells should be to five minutes, and answer a call bell. occasionally she cowas not something since the topic had Resident Council n time requested from print a call bell log, unsure, but she wo On 2/23/23 at 1:38 Licensed Nursing and the DON of the	e-person physical assist to urfaces including to or from: nair, standing position. AM, the Director of Nursing e surveyor with a copy of the s" policy. The DON stated that e answered by staff within three d any staff member could The DON stated that empleted call bell audits, but a she had completed lately not recently come up at neetings. The surveyor at this m the DON if the system could and the DON stated she was	F 5	50			
	presence of the LN acknowledged the unacceptable; that bell. At this time, the facility's expectation room and answer aby an activated call if the staff member professional and was requesting was beyondly grab a nurs. The LNHA continue a call bell should be	7 AM, the DON in the IHA and survey team above observation was all staff could answer a call he LNHA stated that the n was anyone can walk into a call bell; anyone who walks I bell should answer a call bell. I was not a licensed that the resident was yond their scope; then they e or a CNA for assistance. Led that best practice would be answered within five minutes. Ited their call bell system did					

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		E SURVEY IPLETED
		315364	B. WING_		02/	28/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SHORE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3 INDUSTRIAL WAY EAST EATONTOWN, NJ 07724	·	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 550	not generate report they could provide to A review of the facil reviewed 2/1/23, incall light or alternati within their reach at Staff will respond to devices promptly A review of the facil Light Response - B no one -including m [LNHA], the [DON], by a call lightanswresidents/patients is regardless of assignight away reduces decreases the frequaway, even if it's to ten minutes A review of the facil Federal Law" policy included patients/reright to considerate personal dignity alo social, and spiritual each resident with a for each resident in promotes maintenatis/her self-esteem	s of call bell wait times that to the surveyor. lity's "Call Lights" policy dated cludedall patients will have a live communication device thall times when unattended. It call lights and communication	F 58	50		
F 609 SS=D		d Violations	F 60	09		4/3/23

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		' IDENITIFICATION NUMBER: I''		2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315364	B. WING			02/2	28/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			3	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE SINDUSTRIAL WAY EAST EATONTOWN, NJ 07724	, ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	0,2020	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPORTION OF T	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 609	neglect, exploitation must: §483.12(c)(1) Ensuinvolving abuse, not mistreatment, inclusion are reported imme hours after the allest that cause the allest serious bodily injurthe events that cauabuse and do not reported imme hours after the administrator of officials (including adult protective serior jurisdiction in loaccordance with Sprocedures. §483.12(c)(4) Reported investigations to the designated represent accordance with Sprocedures, with incident, and if the appropriate correct This REQUIREME by: Based on observal and review of pertical involves in the pertical serior and review of pertical serior involves incident, and if the appropriate correct This REQUIREME by: Based on observal and review of pertical serior involves involves incident, and if the appropriate correct This REQUIREME by: Based on observal and review of pertical serior involves involves incident.	onse to allegations of abuse, in, or mistreatment, the facility are that all alleged violations eglect, exploitation or ading injuries of unknown propriation of resident property, diately, but not later than 2 gation is made, if the events gation involve abuse or result in y, or not later than 24 hours if use the allegation do not involve result in serious bodily injury, to fit the facility and to other to the State Survey Agency and exices where state law provides ingesterm care facilities) in tate law through established fort the results of all the administrator or his or her entative and to other officials in tate law, including to the State thin 5 working days of the alleged violation is verified the action must be taken. Note that the provide of the state	F6	609	,			
	(NJDOH) an injury discovered on was identified for 1	w Jersey Department of Health of unknown origin that was This deficient practice of 3 residents (Resident #36) and was evidenced by the			Resident #36 was reported to the Department Health and the Ombudsman by the Director of Nursing on Ex Order 26.	ent of		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		ISTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED				
		315364	B. WING			02/	28/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SHORE CENTER			3 INDU	TADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE STRIAL WAY EAST NTOWN, NJ 07724		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 609	following: On 2/14/23 at 11:16 Resident #36 in the participating in grouresidents at a table seat was equipped The surveyor review Resident #36. A review of the Admadmission summar was admitted to the diagnoses which in A review of the most Data Set (MDS), are order 20:481, reflected of 15, which indicate required limited assone Number of 15, wh	AM, the surveyor observed adayroom in a wheelchair up activities with other. The resident's wheelchair with a Ex Order 26. 4B1 wed the medical record for hission Record face sheet (an y) reflected that the resident at facility in Ex Order 26. 4B1 with cluded Ex Order 26. 4B1 Set recent quarterly Minimum assessment tool dated the resident had a score of couted a Ex Order 26. 4B1 score of couted a	F	2.F have defined affective and aller affective and aller affective and aller affective according to the according and according and according and according	How will we identify other reside potential to be affected by ficient Practice? residents have the potential ected by this deficient practice. What measure will be put in patentic changes made to enside deficient practice does not expected by the practice does not expected in the practice of the practice does not expected in the practice of the practice does not expected in the practice of the practice does not expected in the practice of the practice does not expected in the practice of the practice does not expected in the practice of the practice does not expected in the practice of the practice does not expected in the practice of the practice does not expected in the practice of the practice does not recovered and not recovered in the practice of	to be ce. place or sure that recur? ing and vere on ents for ng exploitation, n and regional ed by signee on ents to gin. signee will idents and ensure all stacted is per ective ent practice ir?	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315364	B. WING			02/	28/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SHORE CENTER			3	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE INDUSTRIAL WAY EAST ATONTOWN, NJ 07724	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPERTIES OF T	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 609	A review of the incident was found bed. The resident was found bed. The resident was found; Ex with no other injuries assessment. The resident in bed resident their with no other injuries assessment. The resident had a NJ Ex during a cleaned with norma was applied; Ex Order resident sent to the family notified. The received Ex Order 26.41. Interdisciplinary Ca indicated that the n with account on the resident might have informed the nurse	dent report dated at the resident had an at the resident had an at 3:30 AM, that the lying on the floor next to their was assessed for injury with a see initiated; both physician and at the nurse observed the ting with a see found during a see found during a see found during a see found during a see on the nightstand, however on the nightstand has a second here.	F 6	609	bring all reportable events to the n QAPI meeting for three months ar review them to ensure compliance	nd	

	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES D PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315364	B. WING		02	/28/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SHORE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 3 INDUSTRIAL WAY EAST EATONTOWN, NJ 07724		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 609	night. The IDCP te neglect and responsor on 2/17/23 at 1:26 DON if she provide incident that occurre the DON responder The DON continued to the DON continued to the DON continued to the primary origin. The incident unknown origin had told his/her primary on the nightst the resident was allegiace, and time, and resident had the properties of the DON if she reported the nightstand was the preported the nightstand was the should have occurred on the NJDON on 2/24/23 at 11:27 presence of the Lic Administrator (LNH acknowledged the inhad not been reported to the NJDOH and further stated she we reporting to the NJIOH acknowledged the following the NJIOH and further stated she were porting to the NJIOH acknowledged the following the NJIOH and further stated she were porting to the NJIOH acknowledged the following the NJIOH and further stated she were porting to the NJIOH acknowledged the following the NJIOH and further stated she were porting to the NJIOH acknowledged the following the NJIOH acknowledged the follow	am ruled out abuse and ded immediately. PM, the surveyor asked the d all the documents for the ed on **COTOGET 20.433** at 9:00 PM, and d, "I gave you everything". It that the resident had that the resident had that the resident of the documented that the resident rurse that he/she hit their and. The surveyor asked if ert and oriented to person, d the DON responded that the DON stated she felt the first that they hit their sould make DON stated she felt the accurate. The surveyor asked orted the incident on **COTOGET 20.433** at DOH, and the DON acknowledged one initial from **COTOGET 20.433** at 9:00 PM as well, because or report **Useccotect 20.433** of unknown d. AM, the DON in the ensed Nursing Home A) and survey team incident on **COTOGET 20.433** at 9:00 PM ted at the time of the incident should have been. The DON vas the one responsible for	F6	609		

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		E SURVEY IPLETED
		315364	B. WING _		02/	28/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SHORE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3 INDUSTRIAL WAY EAST EATONTOWN, NJ 07724		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPROFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 609	upon receiving inforsuspected or allege neglect, the Adminisperform the followir involving abuse (ph not later than two hade. Report allegand local authority(exploitation or mistrunknown source), smisappropriation of two hours after the results in serious both A review of the facil policy dated revised report, review, and accidents/incidents occurred, on or off allegedly involving, services allegatio mistreatment, negle reported to the DON	rmation concerning a report of ad abuse, mistreatment, or strator or designee will ag:report allegations ysical, verbal, sexual, mental) ours after the allegation is ations to the appropriate state is) involving neglect, reatment (including injuries of suspected criminal activity, and patient property not later than allegation is made if the event odily injury ity's "Accidents/Incidents" investigate all which occurred, or allegedly Center property involving, or a patient who is receiving a patient who is received a patient who is received a patien	F 60	9		
F 610 SS=D	CFR(s): 483.12(c)(2 §483.12(c) In response	/Correct Alleged Violation 2)-(4) onse to allegations of abuse, n, or mistreatment, the facility	F 61	0		4/3/23
	violations are thoro					
	§483.12(c)(3) Preve	ent further potential abuse,				

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	I	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315364	B. WING	i	02/2	28/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 3 INDUSTRIAL WAY EAST EATONTOWN, NJ 07724			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 610	neglect, exploitation investigation is in p §483.12(c)(4) Report investigations to the designated represe accordance with St Survey Agency, with incident, and if the appropriate correct This REQUIREMED by: Based on observation and review of pertires facility failed to impert thoroughly investigated for a properties of the surveyed for abuse following: On 2/14/23 at 11:16 Resident #36 in the participating in ground residents at a table seat was equipped The surveyor review Resident #36. A review of the Adnadmission summar was admitted to the surveyer review and review of the Adnadmission summar was admitted to the surveyer review and review of the Adnadmission summar was admitted to the surveyer review and review of the Adnadmission summar was admitted to the surveyer review and review of the Adnadmission summar was admitted to the surveyer review and review of the Adnadmission summar was admitted to the surveyer review and review of the Adnadmission summar was admitted to the surveyer review and review of the Adnadmission summar was admitted to the surveyer review and review of the Adnadmission summar was admitted to the surveyer review and review of the Adnadmission summar was admitted to the surveyer review and review of the Adnadmission summar was admitted to the surveyer review and review of the Adnadmission summar was admitted to the surveyer review and review of the Adnadmission summar was admitted to the surveyer review and review of the Adnadmission summar was admitted to the surveyer review and review of the Adnadmission summar was admitted to the surveyer review and review of the Adnadmission summar was admitted to the surveyer review and review of the Adnadmission summar was admitted to the surveyer review and review of the Adnadmission summar was admitted to the surveyer review and review of the Adnadmission summar was admitted to the surveyer review and	n, or mistreatment while the progress.	F6	1.How will corrective action be accomplished for those individual residents cited for this deficient. Resident #36 was reported to the Dep Health and the Ombudsman be Director of Nursing on Ex Order Investigation concluded and abuse/neglect was ruled out. 2.How will we identify other rehave potential to be affected be deficient Practice? All residents have the potential affected by this deficient practice for the deficient practice does not not be provided and accidents/incided occurred, or allegedly occurred center property involving a part of the pro	duals' ncy? ar 26. 4B1 partment of by the er 26. 4B1 esident who by the same al to be tice. a place or asure that t recur? esignee will eview, ents which ed on or off		

	MENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315364	B. WING		02/2	28/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SHORE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE 3 INDUSTRIAL WAY EAST EATONTOWN, NJ 07724			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN ((EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED T DEFICIE	CTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 610	A review of the most Data Set (MDS), and Set (MDS), and Set (MDS), and Set (MDS), and Set (MDS), reflected of 15, which indicated. Further required limited assemble of 15, which indicated assessment. On 2/16/23 at appropriate of (DON) any incident investigations for Resurveyor two incided which both occurred and the other at 6:00. A review of the incident was found bed. The resident in bed resident in the Extended to the resident in the resident in the resident in the Extended to the resident in the	st recent quarterly Minimum h assessment tool dated the resident had a score of out ed a Ex Order 26. 4B1 review revealed the resident sistance from staff for solder 26. 4B1 and that the resident had since admission or prior eximately 2:00 PM, the from the Director of Nursing s, accidents, grievances or esident #36. AM, the DON provided the nt reports for Resident #36 d on score 26. 4B1 cent report dated content at 3:30 AM on PM. dent report dated content at 3:30 AM, that the lying on the floor next to the was assessed for injury with Order 26. 4B1 et initiated; both physician and cent report dated content at 3:30 AM order 26. 4B1 et initiated; both physician and cent report dated content at 3:30 AM order 26. 4B1	F6	receiving services. All report accidents/incide a timely investigation. accidents will be discumeetings to ensure all Team Members are available of the process of the proc	ents and assist with All incidents and ssed in clinical Interdisciplinary ware. d Nursing Home ew reportable events orting and en completed per Designee will audit events for three our Corrective ne deficient practice not recur? Designee will bring eports and he month to the pror three months		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1, ,	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315364	B. WING		02	/28/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	R	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 3 INDUSTRIAL WAY EAST EATONTOWN, NJ 07724		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 610	assessment. The he/she hit their on the previous 1 resident had a New during a cleaned with norm was applied; Ex Order 26:4 received Ex O	e resident informed the nurses on the nightstand, however 1:00 PM to 7:00 AM shift, the exec. Order 26:4.b.1 observed assessment. The site was nal saline solution and pressure ther 26.4B1 checks initiated; he hospital per Physician; and he resident at the hospital ear 26.4B1 which found		510		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315364	B. WING		02/	/28/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SHORE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZII 3 INDUSTRIAL WAY EAST EATONTOWN, NJ 07724		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 610	he/she stated 'Ex O When asked if he/s wheelchair he/she ". Then s stand and pivot him wheelchair without room. On 2/17/23 at 1:26 DON if she provide incident that occurr the DON responde The DON continued origin. The incident unknown origin had told his/her primary on the nights of the resident was alplace, and time, and resident had Ex Ord wants known. The resident's statement the nightstand was the facility's process unknown origin was statements from statements f	the had slipped out of his/her again stated 'stockers'	F6	510		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIP A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315364	B. WING		02/2	8/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SHORE CENTER		;	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE B INDUSTRIAL WAY EAST EATONTOWN, NJ 07724		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIED TO THE	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 610	Continued From pa	ige 16	F 610			
	Administrator (LNH	ensed Nursing Home A) and survey team incident report was not a tion.				
	policy dated revised report, review, and	lity's "Accidents/Incidents" d 10/24/22, included staff will investigate all which occurred, or allegedly				
	occurred on or off (allegedly involving a servicesthe licens	Center property involving, or				
	investigation to dete analysisany incide allegation of abuse	ermine root cause ent that may be considered an , neglect, misappropriation of				
	person is managed "Abuse Prohibition"	nd/or crime against an elderly I in accordance with the I policyThe DON and I review the event for				
	completion and loc per "Abuse Prohibit abuseThe Admin	k the event within five days or tion" policy for incidents of istrator, DON, or designee will				
	accidents/incidents	s/incidents to determine: or allegations have been mely reported; required				
	accident/incident had conducting an invest DON, or designee	as been investigatedWhen stigation, the Administrator, will: make every effort to				
	initiate a timeline cl environment, asses	ss available documentation				
	(considering recreation witness interviews	ents/incidents as appropriate ating the event.); conduct from all staff and visitors who ge of the accident/incident;				
	document the root	cause and initiate actions to				

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315364	B. WING _		02/28/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SHORE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3 INDUSTRIAL WAY EAST EATONTOWN, NJ 07724		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLÉTION	
F 689 SS=D	accident/incident; nincident and investit documented in the risk Management princestigation within A review of the facidated revised 10/2/identify events - surpatients, occurrent may constitute abudirection of the investing will be investing will	monitor all aspects of the gation involving patients are [computer medical program] ortal; complete the five working days lity's "Abuse Prohibition" policy 1/22, includedstaff will ch as suspicious bruising of es, patterns, and trends that se - and determine the estigationinjuries of unknown igated to determine if abuse or id 6), 27.1(a) azards/Supervision/Devices 1)(2) ats. asure that - resident environment remains hazards as is possible; and resident receives adequate sistance devices to prevent NT is not met as evidenced tion, interview, and review of cuments, it was determined do to ensure NI Exec. Order 26:4.b.1 implemented and monitored in the facility. This has identified for 1 of 3 at #38) reviewed for accidents	F 68		nd a verbal that	

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	315364	B. WING			02/2	28/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER JERSEY SHORE CENTER			3	FREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE INDUSTRIAL WAY EAST ATONTOWN, NJ 07724		
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
Resident #38 sitting room. The surveyor up from their wheel down when they not he surveyor obser chair alarm placed wheelchair, but they when the resident spermission proceed interview them. The surveyor that he/she rehabilitation, but the were being discharge. On 2/15/23 at 11:51 the resident sitting is room watching telest the resident had a confidence wheelchair that was be set in the on post happy and informed concerns. The surveyor review Resident #38. A review of the Admadmission summar admitted to the facilitation diagnoses which in the Areview of the admitted to the facilitation and the set in the surveyor review Resident #38.	B AM, the surveyor observed in their wheelchair in their observed the resident stand chair and quickly sit back ticed the surveyor at the door. We what appeared to be a con the back of the resident's of did not hear the alarm sound stood up. The surveyor with led into the resident's room to be resident informed the e was at the facility for sey did not know when they	F6	589	Resident #38 did receive a physicia order for the use of MEXEC. Order 26:4.b.1 immediately when the surveyor inquabout it, center also received Physo Orders for checking placement and function of the MEXEC. Order 26:4.b.1 care plan was updated with interversional on Ex. Order 26:4.b.1. 2. How will we identify other resident have potential to be affected by the deficient Practice? All residents have the potential to be affected by this deficient practice. 3. What measure will be put in place systemic changes made to ensure the deficient practice does not reconstructed all licensed nurses on the policy and procedure for bed/chair specifically ensuring having a physical order and care plan. House wide audit for all residents/pwith a bed/chair alarm was completed physician order for use, placement function and Care Plans were in place or weekly with alarms for three months.	uired ician I The ntions ch did t who same e e or that ur? ee will e alarms ician atients ted on and ace. I sidents	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315364	B. WING		02/2	28/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SHORE CENTER	•		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 3 INDUSTRIAL WAY EAST EATONTOWN, NJ 07724		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	which indicated an review of "Section the resident had Nadmission to the factor of the Progeneral Note date indicated the reside bell or requesting a sitting up; attempts with National Progeneral Note date indicated the reside bell or requesting a sitting up; attempts with National Programma (National Pro	Ex Order 26. 4B1. A further "Health Conditions" reflected Exec. Order 26:4.b.1 since	F 689	4. How will we monitor our Caction to ensure that the de is being corrected and not read the results of the five audits to the monthly QAPI three months to present the ensure compliance.	ficient practice ecur? Designee will weekly chart Meeting for	

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315364	B. WING		02/	28/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SHORE CENTER		3	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE INDUSTRIAL WAY EAST EATONTOWN, NJ 07724			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPED DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	resident described bathroom, stores of the resident when toileting was assistance, bed and the interventions in the interventions include the use, planting the function of the NIE A review of the Jar Treatment Administration of the NIE A review of the indicate plan included nine days after the	attempting to go to the vent weak and landed on the immediate actions taken was redirected to use call bell needed or any other personal and chair alarm implemented. Included to do was order 26. 481 ; pain pain pain pain pain pain pain pain	F 689				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315364	B. WING			02/2	28/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SHORE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZII 3 INDUSTRIAL WAY EAST EATONTOWN, NJ 07724	CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		ON SHOULD HE APPROPR	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	keep bed in low possigns and symptom abdominal distention movements, decreal abdominal pain; obstatus, pain status, side effects that madementia, delirium risk, report to physisigns and symptom including orthostatic self-management signs and symptom self-management so not include the resident had a the resident was a stated the resident most of the time he you were saying. The you could tell the reand ten minutes lat just instructed them the resident was a facility when he/she using the call bell for the resident had a confunction of the alarm nurse did not docur checked daily; it was do so. The LPN state completed by the United Tables 135.	sition; observe for and report as of nausea and/or vomiting, on, decrease in bowel ase in bowel sounds and observe for changes in medical mental status and medication asy contribute to cognitive loss, and can lead to increase fall cian as indicated; observe for as of abnormal blood pressure to blood pressure and promote strategies; and observe for as of depression and promote strategies. The care plan did dent's NIESEC ORDET 26:43.1 on LEVIN dent suffered from STOTHET 26:43.1 or use NIESEC ORDET 26:43.1 . PM, the surveyor interviewed used Practical Nurse (LPN) dent suffered from STOTHET 26:43.1 what the LPN stated for example esident not to do something er, he/she would do what you in not to do. The LPN stated to assistance. The LPN stated call bell that "you check the ment that the alarm was as not on the MAR or TAR to ated the care plan was unit Manager/LPN (UM/LPN). PM, the surveyor asked the desident's physician's orders	Fe	589			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315364	B. WING			02/	28/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SHORE CENTER	•		3	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE INDUSTRIAL WAY EAST ATONTOWN, NJ 07724		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	. T no PO, but he state NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.: On 2/21/23 at 1:51	was a PO for the resident's the LPN confirmed there was ed there would be no PO for a 1. PM, the surveyor interviewed	F€	889			
	risk for falls or had a chair or bed alarm acknowledged you from the physician but it was a nursing needed to be made there was usually a function and placer the alarm was not of the resident could be UM/LPN confirmed and chair alarms. UM/LPN that they of from their wheelches surveyor did not he surveyor asked the	tated if a resident was a high a fall, the facility would initiate m. The UM/LPN would need to obtain an order for the bed and chair alarm, g intervention and the physician e aware. The UM/LPN stated a PO to check once a shift forment. The UM/LPN stated that considered a restraint because release themselves. The I there was no PO for the bed The surveyor informed the observed the resident stand up air on to check the alarm's om to check the alarm's					
	#38's to check the alarm. The UM/LP were going to chec the resident to go it use the bathroom v positioning the residid as instructed, a wheelchair using the The surveyor and the chair alarm did not	PM, the surveyor e UM/LPN went to Resident function of the resident's chair 'N instructed the resident they k their chair alarm and needed nto the bathroom with her to wall bar to assist her with dent to standing. The resident nd stood up from the wall bar in the bathroom. he UM/LPN observed that the sound as it should. The play with the chair alarm, and					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l · ·	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315364	B. WING _		02/28/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SHORE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3 INDUSTRIAL WAY EAST EATONTOWN, NJ 07724	·	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE COMPLÉTION	
F 689	the alarm went off was turned on, so connection issue. After this, the surveresident, and the last should be checked functioning proper the Certified Nursi alarm was not funhave notified the rehave noticed there and outlined the plan yesterday to after she renoticed it was not confirmed the NJE intervention from	The UM/LPN stated the alarm there must have been a reyor and UM/LPN left the JM/LPN stated that alarm devery shift to ensure rely. The UM/LPN stated that if ng Aide (CNA) noticed the ctioning properly, they should hurse, and the nurse should ewas no PO for the stalled the physician. The re updated the resident's care include the JEXEC Order 26:4.b.1 eviewed their care plan and included. The UM/LPN vec. Order 26:4.b.1 were an second on stated and updated after	F 68	39		
	the DON who state an intervention use was a high risk for would need a PO needed to check a functioning. The I include bed and close include bed and close re-interviewed the alarms were locate policy, but the bed considered a restrict facility did not obtain	B PM, the surveyor interviewed ed bed and chair alarms were ed if the resident had a fall or falls. The DON confirmed you for both alarms, and nurses every shift for the alarms DON confirmed you would hair alarms in a care plan. B PM, the surveyor DON who stated bed and chair ed under the facility's restraint and chair alarm were not eaint for this resident, so the ain a consent. The DON stated nursing intervention and the				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315364	B. WING			02	/28/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SHORE CENTER			3 IND	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE DUSTRIAL WAY EAST ONTOWN, NJ 07724		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	DON when the factorisk of falls? The It assessed upon adquarterly, or after this time, the survey resident's was at 10:00 surveyor with the resident's was at a NJ Exec. Ord Condition assessment dated was at a NJ Exec. Ord Condition assessment dated was at a NJ Exec. Ord Condition assessment of the Lich Administration (LN survey team, acknown thave a PO for surveyor inquiry; the placement and funevery shift; and the initiated after included the NJ Exec. A review of the factorisk assessment dated after included the NJ Exec. A review of the factorisk and miting assessment dated as agreed to the surveyor inquiry; the placement and funevery shift; and the initiated after included the NJ Exec. A review of the factorisk and miting assessment dated as agreed to the surveyor inquiry and the initiated after included the NJ Exec.	AM, the surveyor asked the ility assessed residents for the DON stated residents were mission and re-admission, hey had a fall in the facility. At eyor requested a copy of the assessment from admission on **GOTOTOTOTO** and a copy of the esident's admission "Nursing of 11" dated **GOTOTOTOTOTOTOTOTOTOTOTOTOTOTOTOTOTOTO	F6	889			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315364	B. WING		02/	02/28/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SHORE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 3 INDUSTRIAL WAY EAST EATONTOWN, NJ 07724			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	minimize the risk of evaluate the patient appropriate and time patient-centered carevised according to statusimplement patient-centered introductional risk factor adjust and docume strategies as patient NJAC 8:39-27.1(a)	entions will be lose: to identify risk of falls and if recurrence risk of falls; to it for injury post-fall and provide lely care; to ensure the re plan is reviewed and lo patient's fall risk land document lerventions according to rs in the patient's plan of care, int individualized intervention it condition changes	F6				
	CFR(s): 483.25(g)(§483.25(g) Assisted (Includes naso-gas both percutaneous percutaneous endo enteral fluids). Bas comprehensive assensure that a reside §483.25(g)(1) Main of nutritional status desirable body weighbalance, unless the demonstrates that the preferences indicate §483.25(g)(2) Is off maintain proper hydrogen proper second control of the	d nutrition and hydration. tric and gastrostomy tubes, endoscopic gastrostomy and scopic jejunostomy, and ed on a resident's ressment, the facility must ent- tains acceptable parameters such as usual body weight or ght range and electrolyte resident's clinical condition this is not possible or resident e otherwise; ered sufficient fluid intake to dration and health; fered a therapeutic diet when I problem and the health care	F6	992		4/3/23	

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
315364			B. WING		02/28/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SHORE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3 INDUSTRIAL WAY EAST EATONTOWN, NJ 07724		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLÉTION	
F 692	by: Based on observar pertinent facility does that the facility faile ordered for a reside since Ex Order practice was identif (Resident #30) revievidenced by the form on 2/14/23 at 10:58. Resident #30 in his tray on an over becons the tray an empite tray was untout Licensed Practical surveyor that Resident #30. A review of the Adnadmission summar admitted to the facilitation of the most diagnoses which in the constant of	tion, interviews, and review of cuments, it was determined d to obtain weekly weights as ent with a significant 26. 4B1. This deficient fied for 1 of 4 residents ewed for nutrition and was	F 692	1.How will corrective action be accomplished for those individuals' residents cited for this deficiency? For resident #30, we obtained the value for the resident on Ex Order 26. 4B1 after inquiry from the surveyor. The resident had a Ex Order 26. 4B1 there was no harm to the resident. 2.How will we identify other resident have potential to be affected by the deficient Practice? All residents have the potential to be affected by this deficient practice. 3.What measure will be put in place systemic changes made to ensure the deficient practice does not recurrent the deficient practice Educator or designer facilities weights policy and procedu include weekly weights as ordered physician. Unit Managers or Designee will corrective action to ensure that the deficient pris being corrected and not recur? Unit Managers or Designee will brir audits to the monthly QAPI Meeting.	veight and ts who same e e or that ur? ed by ee on ure to by mplete it ve gractice	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315364	B. WING		02	/28/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SHORE CENTER		3	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD S INDUSTRIAL WAY EAST EATONTOWN, NJ 07724			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 692	A review of the Pronutrition Note date resident had a sign six months that was gradual advanced ovegetables, breads sides; continue howanilla pudding; chreweigh in two weed A review of the Pronutrition Note date supplement to twice weights. A review of the Orden physician's order (levery evening shift A review of the Wereflected the reside to the physician's order (levery evening shift a review of the Wereflected the reside to the two the physician's order (levery evening shift a review of the Wereflected the reside to the two the physician's order (levery evening shift a review of the Wereflected the reside to the two the physician's order (levery evening shift a review of the Wereflected the reside to the two the physician's order (levery evening shift a review of the Wereflected the reside to the two the physician's order (levery evening shift a review of the Wereflected the reside to the physician's order (levery evening shift a review of the Wereflected the reside to the physician's order (levery evening shift a review of the Wereflected the reside to the physician's order (levery evening shift a review of the Wereflected the reside to the physician's order (levery evening shift a review of the Wereflected the reside to the physician's order (levery evening shift a review of the Wereflected the reside to the physician's order (levery evening shift a review of the Wereflected the reside to the physician's order (levery evening shift a review of the Wereflected the reside to the physician's order (levery evening shift a review of the Wereflected the reside to the physician's order (levery evening shift a review of the Wereflected the reside to the physician's order (levery evening shift a review of the Wereflected the reside to the physician's order (levery evening shift a review of the Wereflected the reside to the physician's order (levery evening shift a review of the physician's order (levery evening shift a review of the physician's order (levery evening shift a review of the physician's order (levery	gress Notes included a and secondar 26.481 The plan was to provide a diet with double portions of a starch, eggs, salads, and use supplements, fortified occlate chip cookies; and eks. Gress Notes included a diet with double portions of a starch, eggs, salads, and use supplements, fortified occlate chip cookies; and eks. Gress Notes included a diet with double portions of a starch, eggs, salads, and use supplements, fortified occlate chip cookies; and eks. Gress Notes included a diet and extended a diet and order weekly Gress Notes included a diet and order weekly	F 692	,			
	Ex Order 26. 4B1 since Ex Order 26. 4B1	(Ex Order 26. 4B1) (Ex Order 26. 4B1) (Ex Order 26. 4B1)					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315364	B. WING		02	/28/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SHORE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP (3 INDUSTRIAL WAY EAST EATONTOWN, NJ 07724			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	REFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCE		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIOI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 692	There was no evidence weekly as ordered. 12/6/22; 12/23/22; 1/27/23; 2/3/23; 2	ence the resident was weighed. There was no weights 12/20/22; 1/6/23; 1/13/23; 10/23; and 2/17/23. O PM, the surveyor interviewed cicensed Practical Nurse ted if a resident had a proveekly weights, then the weighed weekly. The UM/LPN eviewed Resident #30's Summary (POS) and stration Record (MAR) which ed (2004) 20.431 to weigh the ening shift every Friday for review of the corresponding of the weekly weights were not weights should be resident's medical records. The UM/LPN exident's medical records and if there weights, she would run a report medical records and if there weights, she would email the (DON) and would verbally tell unit. The RD stated she was in #30 because the resident	F6	92			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315364	B. WING_		02	/28/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SHORE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 3 INDUSTRIAL WAY EAST EATONTOWN, NJ 07724			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 692	weights for Ex Order RD to the DON who was included on the weights were mission on 2/22/23 at 12:2 the DON who stated weight meetings, a issues that the residents who were morning meetings, weights done "could would not express stated that she worknow the residents The facility process (CNA) weighed the managers should recompleted. The surveyor contimedical record.	from the ich indicated that Resident #30 e list of residents whose ing. 3 PM, the surveyor interviewed at that there were monthly and they go over any weight idents might have then. The all also go over a list of any e missing weights during She further stated getting the id be challenging", but she what was challenging. She who received weekly weights. It was the Certified Nurse Aides is was the Certified Nurse Aides in residents and the unit make sure that the weights	F 6	92			
	care plan included Ex Order 26. 4B1 included to provide related complication Ex Order 26. 4B1 meats as ordered. the resident had signed on 2/22/23 at 1:55 resident's care plan	ividualized person-centered a focus area initiated on esident had a diagnosis of Interventions Interventions education and ens as appropriate and provide diet, Ex Order 26. 4B1 and chopped The care plan did not include gnificant Ex Order 20. 4B1 PM, the surveyor reviewed the n with the RD. The RD eplan did not include the oft Ex Order 20. 4B1 and					

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		I	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315364	B. WING _		02/	28/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SHORE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3 INDUSTRIAL WAY EAST EATONTOWN, NJ 07724	, 52	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUT CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 692	acknowledged it she On 2/24/23 at 11:27 presence of the Lic Administrator (LNH the resident had a was not consistently resident had not be surveyor inquiry, are additional Ex Order 26. A review of the faci Practice Provider (A revised 3/1/22, did physician's orders at A review of the faci policy dated revised are weighed upon a re-admission, then monthly thereafter, obtained at the disc care team weights discretion of the internampurpose: to identify significant opossible causes of	AM, the DON in the sensed Nursing Home IA) and survey team confirmed PO for weekly weights that y being followed, and the sen weighed since that y being followed, and the sen weighed since that I will be the resident did not lose any I will be th	F 69	92		
	Drugs and biological labeled in accordar professional principappropriate access	and Biologicals h)(1)(2) g of Drugs and Biologicals als used in the facility must be nce with currently accepted bles, and include the	F 76	51		4/3/23

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315364	B. WING		02/	28/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SHORE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 3 INDUSTRIAL WAY EAST EATONTOWN, NJ 07724			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 761	applicable. §483.45(h) Storage §483.45(h)(1) In acceptance laws, the fabiologicals in locket temperature controlersonnel to have acceptance with a storage of controllerson acceptance of the Comprehensive Control Act of 1976 abuse, except when package drug distriquantity stored is more readily detected. This REQUIREMED by: Based on observating facility documents, facility failed to main from debris which is unwrapped medical was identified for 3 low-side, Seashore on 2 of 3 nursing unthe evidence was acceptance with a sidentified for 3 low-side, Seashore on 2 of 3 nursing unthe evidence was acceptance with a sidentified for 3 low-side, Seashore on 2 of 3 nursing unthe evidence was acceptance with a sidentified for 3 low-side, Seashore on 2 of 3 nursing unthe evidence was acceptance with a sidentified for 3 low-side, Seashore on 2 of 3 nursing unthe evidence was acceptance with a sidentified for 3 low-side, Seashore on 2 of 3 nursing unthe evidence was acceptance with a sidentified for 3 low-side, Seashore on 2 of 3 nursing unthe evidence was acceptance with a sidentified for 3 low-side, Seashore on 2 of 3 nursing unthe evidence was acceptance with a sidentified for 3 low-side, Seashore on 2 of 3 nursing unthe evidence was acceptance with a sidentified for 3 low-side, Seashore on 2 of 3 nursing unthe evidence was acceptance with a sidentified for 3 low-side, Seashore on 2 of 3 nursing unthe evidence was acceptance with a sidentified for 3 low-side, Seashore on 2 of 3 nursing unthe evidence was acceptance with a sidentified for 3 low-side, Seashore on 2 of 3 nursing unthe evidence was acceptance with a sidentified for 3 low-side, Seashore on 2 of 3 nursing unthe evidence was acceptance with a sidentified for 3 low-side, Seashore on 2 of 3 nursing unthe evidence was acceptance with a sidentified for 3 low-side, Seashore on 2 of 3 nursing unthe evidence was acceptance with a sidentified for 3 low-side, Seashore on 2 of 3 nursing unthe evidence was acceptance with a sidentified for 3 low-side, Seashore on 2 of 3 nu	e of Drugs and Biologicals cordance with State and acility must store all drugs and d compartments under proper lls, and permit only authorized access to the keys. facility must provide separately y affixed compartments for d drugs listed in Schedule II of e Drug Abuse Prevention and and other drugs subject to in the facility uses single unit bution systems in which the ininimal and a missing dose can NT is not met as evidenced tion, interview, and review of it was determined that the intain medication carts free included loose, unmarked, and tions. This deficient practice of 4 medication carts (Ocean in high-side, Seashore low-side) ints (Ocean and Seaside) and is follows: O AM, in the presence of Nurse (LPN #1), the surveyor an nursing unit's low-side d observed in the second multiple-use medication blister one loose pink tablet which	F7	1. How will corrective action accomplished for those indiresidents cited for this deficiency. On Ex Order 26. 4B1, Oce Seashore low side, and Seaside, all loose and unidentification removed and placed in their rooms for destruction imme 2. How will we identify other have potential to be affected deficient Practice? All residents have the potential affected by this deficient practice of the potential to the potential to the affected by this deficient practice.	viduals' iency? ean low side, ashore high ied pills were medication diately. resident who d by the same utial to be actice.		

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	315364		B. WING			02/2	28/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SHORE CENTER			3 I	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE INDUSTRIAL WAY EAST ATONTOWN, NJ 07724		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 761	At this time, the surstated she was unsand removed the medications. LPN # medications were for the cart and placed in the container for stated the cart was expired or loose medicated the cart was expired or loose medicated the top draw medication cart, at unmarked. LPN #2 the medication had meant to remove it. In the second draw multiple-use medicated that the 11:0 was responsible for acknowledged that for inspecting their shift. LPN #2 remofrom the cart and b room for destruction.	veyor interviewed LPN #1 who ure what the medication was redication from the cart for 1 stated that if loose bund, she removed them from them in the medication room destruction. LPN #1 also checked every night shift for redications. 5 AM, in the presence of LPN spected the Seashore nursing dication cart and observed the root the ablet in a small plastic cup, informed the surveyor that fallen on the floor, and she earlier for destruction. For which contained the redication blister packs, five (5) sule, and two (2) pieces of red and unmarked. LPN #2 rify the loose medications and the loose medications and the loose medication where the loose medications are responsible medication carts on every wed the loose medications rought them to the medication room the redication of the medication rought them to the medication was rought them to the medication and the medication rought root and the redication rought root and ro	F7	61	systemic changes made to ensure the deficient practice does not reculous the deficient practice does not reculous the deficient practice Educator reeducate nursing staff on Medication Storage Disposal. Nurse Practice Educator reeducate nursing staff on checking medicatic carts for loose unidentified medication disposing of unidentified medication properly per facility policy. Unit Managers or Designee will aud medication carts for loose unidentified medications weekly for three month. 4. How will we monitor our Correctivaction to ensure that the deficient prisibeling corrected and not recur? Unit Managers or designee will brin audits and findings and present it a monthly QAPI Meetings for three month of the property of th	d all and all on ions ations dit all ied is.	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315364	B. WING _		02	/28/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SHORE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 3 INDUSTRIAL WAY EAST EATONTOWN, NJ 07724		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 761	In the top drawer, a blister pack with fo (mg) tablets (an an infections). The mu and did not have a resident's name or In the second draw multiple-use medic capsules, 31 tablet which were all unw. At this time, LPN # and unmarked medicart and need to be room for destruction surveyor that she of daily for expired an acknowledged she day. On 2/22/23 at 12:2 the Seashore nursi (UM/LPN) who start responsible for che carts every shift, and medications should and put in the medications of the carts are should and put in the medications.	age 33 a multiple-use medication ur (4) Cefdinir 300 milligram utibiotic used to treat ultiple-use blister pack was torn label which indicated the room number on it. Ver which contained the sation blister packs, two (2) is, and seven (7) tablet pieces rapped and unmarked. 3 acknowledged all the loose dications should not be in the e brought to the medication on. LPN #3 informed the checked the medication cart ad loose medications and had forgotten to check it that 5 PM, the surveyor interviewed ing unit's Unit Manager/LPN ted that every nurse was ecking their own medication and all unwrapped, unmarked dibe removed from the carts ication room for destruction. PM, the surveyor informed the Home Administrator (LNHA)	F 76			
	on 2/24/23 at 11:2 presence of the LN acknowledged ther unmarked medicat	7 AM, the DON in the IHA and survey team re should not be loose ions in the medication carts infection control concern.				

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315364	B. WING _		02/	28/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SHORE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3 INDUSTRIAL WAY EAST EATONTOWN, NJ 07724	·	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 761	Dating of Medication 7/21/22, included medications and bid orderly manner in corefrigerators/freeze crowdingmedication been contaminated separate from otheror returned to the poshould destroy and biologicals with soil incomplete, damagicautionary instruction the medications and are stored in the cooriginally received inspect nursing stationary stationary instruction are storage compliance basisfacility should perform a routine in nursing station in facomplying with its considerations.	lity's "Storage and Expiration on, Biologicals" dated revised facility should ensure that ologicals are stored in an eabinets, drawers, carts, ors of sufficient size to prevent ions and biologicals that have a or deteriorated are stored or medications until destroyed charmacy or supplierfacility reorder medications and ed, illegible, worn, makeshift, ed or missing labels or onsfacility should ensure that dibiologicals for each resident ontainers in which they were a facility personnel should tion storage areas for proper e on a regular scheduled lid request that pharmacy ursing unit inspection for each acility to assist facility in obligations pursuant to ing to the proper storage, and accountability of	F 76	51		
	NJAC 8:39-29.4(a), Food Procurement, CFR(s): 483.60(i)(1 §483.60(i) Food sat	Store/Prepare/Serve-Sanitary (2)	F 81	2		4/3/23
	The facility must - §483.60(i)(1) - Prod	cure food from sources lered satisfactory by federal,				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315364	B. WING _		02/2	28/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SHORE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 3 INDUSTRIAL WAY EAST EATONTOWN, NJ 07724			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 812	(i) This may include from local produced and local laws or re (ii) This provision of facilities from using gardens, subject to safe growing and for (iii) This provision of from consuming for \$483.60(i)(2) - Stor serve food in according standards for food This REQUIREMED by: Based on observation pertinent facility failed potentially hazardo illness; b.) discard past their date of exareas in a sanitary equipment to preved the following produced by the foods of the foods	e food items obtained directly rs, subject to applicable State egulations. oes not prohibit or prevent produce grown in facility compliance with applicable pod-handling practices. does not preclude residents ods not procured by the facility. The prepare, distribute and dance with professional service safety. The is not met as evidenced to a.) store, label, and date us foods to prevent food-borne potentially hazardous foods expiration; c.) maintain storage manner; d.) maintain kitchen ent microbial growth; and e.) air ent in a manner to prevent finis deficient practice was ollowing: AM, the surveyor toured the od Service Director (FSD) and ving: Trigerator, one opened quart of abeled 2/1/23 and 2/16/23. The best results use within three the FSD confirmed the eggs	F 81	1.How will corrective action accomplished for those indiresidents cited for this defice. Food Service Director immediscarded the liquid eggs, viricotta cheese, and cottage. Maintenance Director install for the freezer door and instivinyl strip on February 16, 2 Food Service Director immeremoved ice build up on the inside the freezer door, she freezer floor. Food Service Director immerewashed the twelve pans ice properly air dried. Food Service Director immediscarded the three large ruand placed the small rubber	viduals iency? ediately anilla shake, cheese. led a new latch talled a new 2023. ediately e vinyl curtain, lves, and ediately dentified and		

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		CON		SURVEY PLETED
		315364	B. WING			02/2	28/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SHORE CENTER			3	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE INDUSTRIAL WAY EAST ATONTOWN, NJ 07724		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	health shake stored health shakes. The were received froze until ready to be us then pulled from the be used within four was not labeled wh when to discard. The shake needed to be a shake needed to	rigerator, one defrosted vanilla d in a box labeled chocolate e FSD stated health shakes en and stored in the freezer ed. The health shakes were e freezer, labeled, and had to teen days. The health shake en pulled from the freezer or he FSD confirmed the health e discarded. rigerator, one opened er of ricotta cheese. The ed opened 1/26/23, and the d to use within five days of rigerator, one opened cheese. The container was 2/23, and the packaging	F8	312	through the high temp dish machine Food Service Director re-educated dietary staff on labeling and dating, expiration of food items once open dates and use by dates for freezer no wet nesting and proper time for drying, dating health shakes when from freezer, and mopping / removice building up in walk in freezer, ard discarding any cracked or stained swares on February 14 and 23, 2023. 2. How will we identify other residen have potential to be affected by the deficient Practice. All residents have the potential to be affected by this deficient practice. 3 What measure will be put in place systemic changes made to ensure the deficient practice does not recurred. Food Service Director or Designee monitor storage areas, service wardstorage, kitchen equipment, walk in refrigerator, walk in freezer, and so wares daily and be recorded on a lopening and closing checklist for single weeks. Food Service Director or Designee conduct weekly food safety inspect audits for six weeks. 4. How will we monitor our Corrective action to ensure that the deficient pis being corrected and not recur?	all ed, pull items, air pulled ing any nd small 3. t who same e or that r? will e mall kitchen x will ion	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315364	B. WING		- 02/3	28/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SHORE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE 3 INDUSTRIAL WAY EAST EATONTOWN, NJ 07724	TE, ZIP CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED	N OF CORRECTION E ACTION SHOULD BE TO THE APPROPRIATE HENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	vinyl strip curtain not 6. On a drying rack five two-inch full hot nested with water it confirmed the pans to stacking. 7. Hanging on a racklarge rubber spatual. The surveyor also of spatula with yellow able to remove with stated the large rub discarded and the stated the large rub discarded and the stated the Director of Nursacknowledged thes. A review of the und "Warewashing, Maincludedplace water of the stated the food stored under maintained in a saffoods are labeled wand the date received opened. Manufacti until openedfroze shakes are thawed removed from the fonce the shakes a added to the case.	eeded to be replaced. I, seven deep hotel pans and stel pans stacked and wet in between them. The FSD is needed to be fully dried prior look in the cooking area, three as discolored and cracked. Observed a small rubber debris on it that the FSD was in his fingernail. The FSD ober spatulas needed to be small rubber spatula washed. If AM, the Licensed Nursing or (LNHA) in the presence of sing (DON) and survey team is findings. Interest a serior of sing (DON) and survey team is findings.	F8	Food Service Director provide the results of monthly QAPI Meetin months to ensure the are corrected and will	the audits at the ng for the next two deficient practices	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315364	B. WING			02/	28/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SHORE CENTER			3	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE INDUSTRIAL WAY EAST ATONTOWN, NJ 07724		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIOI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	original container	ge 38 freezers are kept clean and g is routinely scheduled and	F 8	312			
F 836 SS=E	License/Comply w/	Fed/State/LocI Law/Prof Std (c)	F 8	336			4/3/23
	§483.70(a) Licensu A facility must be lice and local law.	re. censed under applicable State					
	Local Laws and Pro The facility must op compliance with all local laws, regulation accepted profession	ance with Federal, State, and ofessional Standards. Derate and provide services in applicable Federal, State, and ons, and codes, and with anal standards and principles sionals providing services in					
	forth in this subpart the applicable proving regulations, including pertaining to nondistrace, color, or nation nondiscrimination of CFR part 84); nondiage (45 CFR part 9 basis of race, color disability (45 CFR psubjects of research and abuse (42 CFF individually identifia	liance with the regulations set , facilities are obliged to meet					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315364	B. WING _		02/	02/28/2023	
	JERSEY SHORE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3 INDUSTRIAL WAY EAST EATONTOWN, NJ 07724	,		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT DEFICIENCY)		JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE			
F 836	provisions may res non-compliance wi This REQUIREMED by: Based on observary pertinent facility do determined that the required minimum ratios as mandated for 13 out of 14 day two-week period probifts observed on and Ocean) observations include: Reference: New Jee (NJDOH) memo, dwith N.J.S.A. (New 30:13-18, new mininursing homes," incodified at N.J.S.A.	ult in a finding of th this paragraph. NT is not met as evidenced tion, interview, and review of cumentation, it was a facility failed to maintain the direct care staff to resident to by the State of New Jersey y shifts reviewed during a rior to survey and for 4 of 4 day 2 of 3 nursing units (Seashore yed during survey. Persey Department of Health ated 01/28/2021, "Compliance of Jersey Statutes Annotated) imum staffing requirements for dicated the New Jersey to law P.L. 2020 c 112, . 30:13-18 (the Act), which	F 83	1.How will corrective action be accomplished for those individual residents cited for this deficiency. Resident #45 interviewed by Unitand will now get up before break per the residents preference. The Center will maintain the state minimum direct care staff -to- restratios. Center Staffing Coordinator, who C.N.A, took assignment as well a Restorative C.N.A. in addition to nurse managers to assist with a Non Clinical Center staff assisted breakfast and lunch tray pass.	t Manager fast as e sident o is a as three m. care. d with		
	codified at N.J.S.A. 30:13-18 (the Act), which established minimum staffing requirements in nursing homes. The following ratio(s) were effective on 02/01/2021: One Certified Nurse Aide (CNA) to every eight residents for the day shift. One direct care staff member to every 10 residents for the evening shift, provided that no fewer than half of all staff members shall be CNAs, and each direct staff member shall be signed in to work as a CNA and shall perform nurse aide duties: and			2. How will we identify other residence have potential to be affected by deficient Practice All residents have the potential to affected by this deficient practice 3. What measure will be put in playstemic changes made to ensure the deficient practice does not result to the deficient practice does not result interview all residents to find time preferences the residents we to get up in the morning. Unit M Designee will adjust assignment.	the same o be ace or are that ecur? all units out what yould like anager or		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1)		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		ATE SURVEY OMPLETED
		315364	B. WING		0	2/28/2023
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY		
				3 INDUSTRIAL WAY EA	AST	
JERSEY	SHORE CENTER			EATONTOWN, NJ 0		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRE CROSS-REFERE	S PLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE NCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 836	direct care staff me CNA and perform 0 1. On 2/15/23 at 12 interviewed Unit Ma Nurse (UM/LPN #1 who stated there we nursing unit, but at that one CNA was three CNAs. UM/L census on the unit UM/LPN #1 how me CNAs were assigned each aide started whad an additional for their assignments. On 2/15/23 at 12:30 CNA #1 included passing or residents. CNA #1 included passing or residents, and answere sidents, and answere sidents. The sur residents. The sur residents she was #2 she replied she residents, but arou assigned five addit twenty residents to At that time, the sur Assignment sheet.	ember shall sign in to work as a CNA duties. 2:12 PM, the surveyor anager/Licensed Practical) on the Seashore nursing unit there four CNAs assigned to the 10:00 AM, she was informed not coming, so there were only PN #1 further stated that the was 59. The surveyor asked any residents each of the ed, and she responded that with fifteen residents, but now our to five residents added to 0 PM, the surveyor interviewed ashore nursing unit who stated that with and did not have assigned stated her specific duties ut meal trays, feeding wering call bells. 6 PM, the surveyor interviewed ashore nursing unit who stated orked as a restorative aide, but rt-staffed today, so she was nt as an aide to care for veyor asked how many assigned for the day, and CNA had started out with fifteen and 12:30 PM, she was ional residents for a total of	F8	based on these Unit Manager or C.N.As on each preferences and Managers and Nassist C.N.As ge morning based of preference identification in the content of th		ill er er ff

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315364	B. WING		02/2	02/28/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SHORE CENTER			3	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE S INDUSTRIAL WAY EAST EATONTOWN, NJ 07724		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	EFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 836	shift. On 2/15/23 at 1:14 the Director of Nursithere were four CN nursing unit today. the DON a copy of provided by UM/LP were three CNAs withen acknowledged was on light duty ar assignment. On 2/16/23 at 9:29 the Ocean nursing that the census on were five CNAs would duties of the light dimeal trays and feed stated that each CN residents on their a On 2/16/23 at 9:41 CNA #3 who confirmed in the company of the confirmed in the company of the confirmed in the c	PM, the surveyor interviewed sing (DON) who stated that As assigned to the Seashore The surveyor reviewed with the CNA Assignment sheet N #1, which reflected there with assignments. The DON I that the fourth CNA (CNA #1) and did not have an AM, the surveyor interviewed unit's UM/LPN #2 who stated the unit was 57, and there riching on the unit plus one light who, "can't take an LPN #2 explained that the uty aide included passing out ding residents. UM/LPN #2 JA had eleven or twelve ssignments for that shift. AM, the surveyor interviewed med she was on light duty and	F8	336	required ratio. 4. How will we monitor our Correctinaction to ensure that the deficient prison is being corrected and not recur? Staffing Coordinator or Designee will provide daily staffing ratios to the colleadership team via email and daily morning meeting and adjust as need the Human Resource Manager or Designee will provide a Quality Improvement update at the monthly QAPI Meetir recruitment efforts and new hire Coon a monthly basis x 12 months. To QAPI Committee will determine the effectiveness of the plan to ensure substantial compliance is achieved determine if further monitoring and evaluation is needed. Unit Managers or Designee will up any changes or new resident prefering resident's daily routine at daily meeting and C.N.A Assignment should be a substantial compliance.	vill enter / eded. ignee Project ng on N.As he and date rences iorning	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315364	B. WING			02	/28/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SHORE CENTER		•	STREET ADDRES 3 INDUSTRIAL EATONTOWN			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)		OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 836	CNA #5 on the Oce twelve residents on CNA #5 further state residents on her as was short and only up with twelve residents as CNA #6 on the Oce twelve residents as CNA #6 stated that residents on her as stated that the unit had only two, three the day, and she us assignment. The surveyor review sheet for the Ocean there were five CNA. The sheet also conwere each assigned On 2/16/23 at 11:45 surveyor with a list on the Ocean nursion on 2/16/23 at 11:55 Resident #45 on the Wheelchair in his/he oriented resident stated to say it but three CNAs, and I as On 2/16/23 at 12:18	ean unit who stated she had her assignment for that shift. ted that she usually had ten signment, but today the unit had five CNAs, so she ended dents. 2 AM, the surveyor interviewed ean unit who stated she had signed to her for the day. "on a good day" she had 10 signment. CNA #6 further had five CNAs today, but often, or four CNAs scheduled for sually had 16 residents on her wed the CNA Assignment in nursing unit which revealed As assigned to 57 residents. firmed CNA #5 and CNA #6 in the control of the cont		36			

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
315364 B. WING	02/28/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER JERSEY SHORE CENTER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3 INDUSTRIAL WAY EAST EATONTOWN, NJ 07724		
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	JLD BE COMPLÉTION	
F 836 Continued From page 43 stated that the census on the unit was 56 and there were four CNAs on the unit with each CNA assigned 14 residents. UM/LPN #1 further stated that each CNA should only have eight residents assigned to them, and the expectation was that each resident received care and be out of bed by 11:00 AM. On 2/16/23 at 12:25 PM, the surveyor interviewed CNA #7 who stated that she had fourteen residents on her assignment this shift. On 2/16/23 at 12:30 PM, the surveyor interviewed CNA #2 who stated that she had fifteen residents on her assignment this shift. CNA #2 further stated that she had not provided care to Resident #58 yet because she had fifteen residents on her assignment. The surveyor observed Resident #58 was still in bed. The surveyor reviewed the CNA Assignment sheet for 2/16/23, which revealed there were four CNAs assigned to fifty-six residents. The sheet also revealed CNA #7 was assigned to fifteen residents and CNA #2 was assigned to fifteen residents. On 2/22/23 at 9:23 AM, the surveyor interviewed UM/LPN #2 who stated that the census on the Ocean nursing unit was 58; the unit had five CNAs plus one light duty aide (who did not have an assignment); and each CNA had twelve residents on their assignments. On 2/22/23 at 11:59 AM, the surveyor interviewed CNA #8 who stated she had sixteen residents on her assignment. CNA #8 stated that she still had six residents to provide morning care for. CNA		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315364	B. WING		02	/28/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 3 INDUSTRIAL WAY EAST EATONTOWN, NJ 07724		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIES. DEFICIENCY)		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 836	residents' care comshe was unable to number of resident this shift. On 2/23/23 at 9:07 the Human Resour the acting staff coor Coordinator was outhe nursing schedustaffed according to stated that the facil the regulation ratio one CNA to eight reacknowledged that one to eight ratio for Seashore or Ocear 2/16/23, 2/22/23, of On 2/23/23 at 11:53 UM/LPN #2 who strunit was 58; they heach CNA had four assigned to them. On 2/23/23 at 1:00 Licensed Nursing Hand DON the above On 2/24/23 at 11:33 presence of the LN acknowledged that the one CNA to eight basis, and further services.	appleted prior to lunch meal, but do that today due to the she had on her assignment. AM, the surveyor interviewed does Director (HRD) who was rdinator when the Staff at. The HRD stated she made les, and that the facility was to the census. The HRD further ity's ultimate goal was to meet for the day shift which was esidents. The HRD the facility had not met the facility had four CNAs on the floor; and the floor of iffeen residents PM, the surveyor informed the flome Administrator (LNHA) is concerns. AM, the DON in the line had survey team the facility was not meeting the facility was not meeting the residents ratio on a daily stated that the facility's at all residents received	F8	36		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315364	B. WING_		02	/28/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SHORE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 3 INDUSTRIAL WAY EAST EATONTOWN, NJ 07724		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) BY THE PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SHOULD PREFIX TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIES OF CROSS		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 836	2. During entrance AM, the Licensed N (LNHA) in the pres (DON) informed the good on staffing. I during the Ex Order struggled with staff LNHA stated the fa staff, and the facilit school, so the facilit (NAs) to assist the surveyor requested "Nurse Staffing Re" A review of the "Nu by the facility for the and 2/5/23 to 2/11/2 to resident ratios the requirement of 1 C shift as documented 1/29/23 had 12 CN day shift, required 1/31/23 had 12 CN day shift, required 18 C 2/2/23 had 15 CNA shift, required 18 C 2/3/23 had 12 CNA shift, required 18 C 2/4/23 had 12 CNA shift, required 18 C 2/5/23 had 10 CNA shift P 2/5/24 had 10 CNA shift P 2/5	conference on 2/14/23 at 9:48 Aursing Home Administrator ence of the Director of Nursing e surveyor that the facility was The LNHA continued that the facility and utilized Agency staff. The cility no longer used Agency y had an on-site CNA training ity utilized Non-Certified Aides CNAs. At this time, the difference the port for the past two weeks. The Staffing Report completed the weeks of 1/29/23 to 2/4/23 2, which revealed the staffing at did not meet the minimum NA to 8 residents for the day and below: As for 148 residents on the 18 CNAs. As for 147 residents on the 18 CNAs. As for 147 residents on the 18 CNAs. As for 146 residents on the day thas. As for 146 residents on the day thas. As for 145 residents on the day thas. As for 146 residents on the day thas. As for 147 residents on the day thas. As for 148 residents on the day thas. As for 149 residents on the day thas the facility was the facility at the facility was the facility at the facil	F 83	36		

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED				
		315364	B. WING _		02/	28/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SHORE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3 INDUSTRIAL WAY EAST EATONTOWN, NJ 07724		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 836	2/7/23 had 14 CNA shift, required 18 C 2/9/23 had 13 CNA shift, required 18 C 2/10/23 had 14 CN day shift, required 2/11/23 had 14 CN day shift, required On 2/24/23 at 11:2 presence of the DC acknowledged the one CNA to eight research	is for 144 residents on the day NAs. is for 144 residents on the day NAs. As for 144 residents on the 18 CNAs. As for 144 residents on the	F 83	6		
F 880 SS=E	§483.80 Infection C The facility must es infection prevention designed to provide comfortable environ development and to diseases and infection program. The facility must est and control program a minimum, the foll §483.80(a)(1) A sys- reporting, investigation and communicable staff, volunteers, vi- providing services	Control stablish and maintain an and control program a safe, sanitary and nment and to help prevent the ransmission of communicable tions. In prevention and control stablish an infection prevention in (IPCP) that must include, at	F 88	0		4/3/23

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315364	B. WING		02	/28/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SHORE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COE 3 INDUSTRIAL WAY EAST EATONTOWN, NJ 07724		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	X (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	conducted accordinaccepted national signs \$483.80(a)(2) Writt procedures for the but are not limited to (i) A system of survice possible communicity infections before the persons in the facility (ii) When and to whome when the facility when and the communicable diserported; (iii) Standard and the followed to proviv) when and how resident; including (A) The type and down the followed, and (B) A requirement to least restrictive postic recumstances. (v) The circumstances. (v) The circumstances. (v) The circumstances (vi) The circumstances (vi) The hand hygier by staff involved in \$483.80(a)(4) A systidentified under the corrective actions to \$483.80(e) Linens. Personnel must have a survival according to the following staff involved in \$483.80(e) Linens. Personnel must have according to the following staff involved in \$483.80(e) Linens. Personnel must have according to the following staff involved in \$483.80(e) Linens.	ing to §483.70(e) and following standards; en standards, policies, and program, which must include, io: eillance designed to identify table diseases or ey can spread to other ity; ity inom possible incidents of ease or infections should be ansmission-based precautions event spread of infections; isolation should be used for a but not limited to: uration of the isolation, e infectious agent or organism that the isolation should be the esible for the resident under the esible for the resident under the skin lesions from direct ints or their food, if direct the disease; and the procedures to be followed direct resident contact.	F 8	80		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315364	B. WING _		02/	28/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SHORE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3 INDUSTRIAL WAY EAST EATONTOWN, NJ 07724	·	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUT CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	IPCP and update the This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation pertinent facility does that the facility faile an Ex Order 26. 4BI received shift and communicaturer's institute of the floor to prevent infection to prevent infection outbreak to mitigate outbreak to mitigate This deficient practice outbreak to mitigate and 1 of 3 was evidenced by the service of the floor to prevent infection outbreak to mitigate outbreak to mitigate and 1 of 3 was evidenced by the service of the floor surveyor that he/sh on 2/15/23 at 11:42	duct an annual review of its neir program, as necessary. NT is not met as evidenced tion, interview, and review of cuments, it was determined d to ensure: a.) a resident with daily care in accordance with ructions including changing of eight to twelve hours, daily exystem, and storage off the action since Ex Order 26. 4B1 and taff were cleaning resident ill (Ex Order 26. 4B1) in cility policy and national on control during a Ex Order 26. 4B1 et the spread of the disease. ice was identified for 1 of 5 to 23 nursing units (Seashore) and	F 88	1.How will corrective action be accomplished for those individual residents cited for this deficiency. For resident # 22, a physician or obtained for use of the external for the external form of the external form of the external form of the external form. It is a provided in the external form of the external form. It is a provided in the external form of the external form. It is a provided in the external for the external form. It is a provided in the external for the	der was female . The . The receive e with the s. While d on a rivacy : # 22 has e ce for the where Nurse rovided al eeping ents first fd	
	surveyor observed	the Ex Order 26. 4B1 coming e resident's blanket connected		have potential to be affected by deficient Practice?		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315364	B. WING			02/2	28/2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		<u> </u>	ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
JERSEY	SHORE CENTER				NDUSTRIAL WAY EAST ATONTOWN, NJ 07724		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	Continued From pa		F8	80			
	The resident inform	er lying directly on the floor. ned the surveyor the tubes redacted] <i>Ex Order 26. 4B1</i>			All residents have the potential to be affected by this deficient practice.		
	The surveyor review Resident #22.	wed the medical record for			3.What measure will be put in plac systemic changes made to ensure the deficient practice does not rec	that	
	admission summar admitted to the faci	nission Record face sheet (an y) reflected the resident was lity in Ex Order 26. 4B1 with cluded Ex Order 26. 4B1			All patients and residents who utilizexternal female catheter urinary consystem will have a physician order for use of the system. It will be place the Treatment Administration Reconstruction in the individualization person-centered care plan. Nursing documentation will reflect use and effectiveness of the drainage system.	ollection present ced on ord and ced	
	Data Set (MDS), ar reflected the reside indicated a Ex Ordereview of "Section revealed the reside". A review of the Phyphysician order for A review of the indicare plan included for the resident is Example 1.	rich Bladder and Bladder", and was always Ex Order 26. 4B1 risician Orders did not include a an Ex Order 26. 4B1 ridualized person-centered a focus area initiated [\$\frac{\text{Corder 26. 4B1}}{\text{Corder 26. 4B1}}\$, and is			All licensed nursing staff will be reeducated by the Nurse Practice Educator, on use of the female ext catheter urinary collection systems manufacturer's guidelines. This wil documented on the Treatment Administration Record. All licensed will be re-educated that the system be stored off the floor to prevent spinfection by the Nurse Practice Edu All patients/residents will require a physician order, care plan and nurse documentation if the system is to be utilized. A weekly audit will be perfeby Unit Managers for any patient/re utilizing the system for three month demonstrate compliance.	n, per I be I nurses in must pread of ucator. sing be permed esident ins to ill audit	
	unable to Ex Order				housekeepers two times a week for months for compliance with cleaning	r three	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED				
		315364	B. WING			02/2	28/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SHORE CENTER			3	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE S INDUSTRIAL WAY EAST EATONTOWN, NJ 07724		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	Consider 26. 481 A review of the Properties of the resident's Ex Order 26. 481 A review of the Properties of the resident's Ex Order 26. 481 On 2/17/23 at 11:40 the resident in bed next to the resident of the resident in bed of the resident in bed of the resident in bed of the resident informed the resident informed the resident of the resident of the resident of the resident of the resident in bed of the resident informed the resident of	ons included to assist with eded; provide privacy and boorbent products as needed. ot include the resident's gress Notes did not include der 26. 4B1 O AM, the surveyor observed with the Ex Order 26. 4B1 Iying directly on the floor is bed. O AM, the surveyor interviewed ited Nursing Aide (CNA) who needed assistance with care. I that the resident had an that of. The CNA stated the nurse of the collection is stated if the Ex Order 26. 4B1 of the collection is stated in the Ex Order 26. 4B1 of the collection is stated in the Ex Order 26. 4B1 of the collection is stated in the Ex Order 26. 4B1 of the collection is stated in the Ex Order 26. 4B1 of the collection is stated in the Ex Order 26. 4B1 of the collection is stated in the Ex Order 26. 4B1 of the collection is stated in the Ex Order 26. 4B1 of the collection is stated in the collection is stated in the collection is stated in the col	F8	380	rooms of well residents to rooms or residents on Transmission Based Precautions. 4. How will we monitor our Corrective to ensure that the deficient practice being corrected and not recur? Unit Managers and Environmental Services Director will present the roof the audits at the monthly QAPI of three months to ensure compliance 3/27/1. Root Cause Analysis conducted completed by Nursing Home Administrator, Director of Nursing Infection Preventionist, Nurse Praceducator, and Medical Director. 2. All required videos have been viewed/completed by staff by 3/23/Module 1 - Infection Prevention & Program Topline Staff and Infection Prevent CDC Covid-19 Prevention Messag Front Line Long-Term Care Staff: Covid-19 out! - Frontline Staff CDC Covid-19 Prevention Messag Front Line Long Term Care Staff: Sparkling Surfaces - Frontline Staff CDC Covid-19 Prevention Messag Front Line Long-Term Care Staff: Sparkling Surfaces - Frontline Staff CDC Covid-19 Prevention Messag Front Line Long-Term Care Staff: Use PPE Correctly for Covid-19 - Frontline Staff Module 5 - Outbreaks Topline Staff and Infection Prevention Messag Front Staff and Infection Prevention Staff Module 5 - Outbreaks Topline Staff and Infection Prevention Messag Front Line Staff And Infection Prevention Prevention Messag Front Line Staff And Infection Prevention Prevention Messag Front Line Staff And Infection Prevention Messag Front Line Long Term Care Staff: Message Prevention Prevention Message Fro	e action e is esults Meeting ance. /23 and ctice 23. Control ionist e for (eep es for	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315364	B. WING		02/	28/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SHORE CENTER	•	;	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO B INDUSTRIAL WAY EAST EATONTOWN, NJ 07724		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	and they were unsperformed to the resident stated the changed by the nubut the resident cowas changed at learnesident did not sassocial but they did say the place which was causing which was causing. At this timbell for assistance. On 2/21/23 at 1:16 the resident's Licer who stated the resident of the LPN stated the learness of the	ure how often any care was order 26.481 by the nurse. The y assumed the exorder 26.481 was rse when it should be changed, uld not speak to if the extra table ast daily. At this time, the exec. Order 26:4.b.1 In the extra transfer and the extra transfe	F 880	Module 11B - Environmental Disinfection All Staff including Topline sta Infection Preventionist Module 6A - Principles of Sta Precautions All Staff including Topline sta Infection Preventionist	aff and	

· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315364	B. WING		02/2	8/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SHORE CENTER		3	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE INDUSTRIAL WAY EAST ATONTOWN, NJ 07724		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	LPN stated the changed every shire when it stopped substanced if the Ex Ordes stored directly on the responded, "should When asked why in LPN stated it was at the resident did not on 2/21/23 at 1:34 LPN to review the confirm if there was at the resident did not on 2/21/23 at 1:34 LPN to review the confirm if there was at the resident did not on 2/21/23 at 1:34 LPN to review the confirm if there was at the confirm if the confirm if the confirm if there was at the confirm if the confirm if the confirm if there was at the confirm if the c	did not need to be fit or even daily; it was changed toking the should be he floor, and the LPN do not ideally been on the floor." It should not be on the floor, the an infection control issue, but it want to see the machine. PM, the surveyor asked the physician's order (PO) and is a PO for the external in the LPN and stated there was now a PO mange the Ex Order 26. 4B1 in thours. The LPN indicated there was now a PO mange the Ex Order 26. 4B1 in thours or daily. There was the order 26. 4B1 in thours or daily. There was the order 26. 4B1 in thours or daily. There was the order 26. 4B1 in thours or daily. There was the order 26. 4B1 in thours or daily. There was the order 26. 4B1 in thours or daily. There was the order 26. 4B1 in thours or daily. There was the order 26. 4B1 in thours or daily. There was the order 26. 4B1 in thours or daily. There was the order 26. 4B1 in thours or daily. There was the order 26. 4B1 in thours or daily. There was the order 26. 4B1 in thours or daily. There was the order 26. 4B1 in thours or daily. There was the order 26. 4B1 in thours or daily. There was the order 26. 4B1 in thours or daily. There was the order 26. 4B1 in thours or daily. There was the order 26. 4B1 in thours or daily. There was the order 26. 4B1 in thours or daily.	F 880			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315364	B. WING		02/2	8/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SHORE CENTER	•	3	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE INDUSTRIAL WAY EAST ATONTOWN, NJ 07724	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	if there was somet table the system of stated there was produced to to store the system of table next to the rewas an infection of the Unit Manager/I had been out of the Teturned. The UM were completed by supervisors, but an plan. The UM/LPN the resident did not the table of the system of the UM/LPN confirmed there shall since the system of the beginning of the beginning of the was no PO for the was no PO	thing lower to the ground than a ould be placed on, the LPN probably something they could stem off the floor and not on a esident. The LPN confirmed it	F 880			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315364	B. WING		02/	28/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SHORE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF 3 INDUSTRIAL WAY EAST EATONTOWN, NJ 07724	CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIV CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	an order. The UM/did not want the next to them, so the which was okay sin touching the floor. On 2/21/23 at 2:05 the Director of Nurs would need a PO for perform care daily. System of the floor for infection stated even if the respective of the floor for india lower is the system of the system	LPN stated that the resident system on the table ey were storing it on the floor ace the actual canister was not the surveyor interviewed sing (DON) who stated you or the Ex Order 26. 4B1 and staff would need to The DON stated the ould not be placed directly on on control purposes. The DON esident requested the note floor, the facility would really on the floor, the facility would really on the floor was an everyor requested a	F8	80		
	the floor with a Ex Original Text of the floor with a Ex Original Text of the Infection Prevention (IP/RN) who stated changed at least or canister need to be frequently if the car asked why the every shift, the IP/R left indefinitely because of the IP/R left i	2 AM, the surveyor observed dasleep. The was placed off observed nationist/Registered Nurse the control of the property of the property of the place a shift, and the control of the place of the control of the place of the pla				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315364	B. WING		02	/28/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SHORE CENTER		•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP O 3 INDUSTRIAL WAY EAST EATONTOWN, NJ 07724			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	The IP/RN stated fr standpoint, the changed at least tw manufacturer's inst confirmed the stored directly on the purposes, and confirmed the stored directly on the purposes, and confirmed that would have to elevated. On 2/22/23 at 1:12 facility had no policity of the purposes; nurses should be comanufacturer's institutions. The Difference of the Lical Administrator (LNH acknowledged the physician order or composed every eight during survey. The and canister needed a review of the manufacturer's includedMaintenatex Order 26. 4B1 hours or if soiled by for compromise and to placement of a number of the placement of a number of side displacement of side disp	would need to be received the performance of the floor for infection control firmed even if resident of put directly on the floor, ate it. PM, the DON stated the y for the Ex Order 26. 4B1 The that nurses would be the manufacturer's performed be waiting for the changing the store infection control hould not be waiting for the cking in order to change. AM, the DON in the ensed Nursing Home A) and survey team resident did not have a care plan for the change was that the control was being at hours until it was noticed to DON also stated the tubing did to be replaced daily.	F8	380			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315364	B. WING		02/	/28/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SHORE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL 3 INDUSTRIAL WAY EAST EATONTOWN, NJ 07724		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	Maintenance. The Ex Order 26. 4B1, Ex Order 26. 4B1 and disinfected at the minimum daily. The cleaned and disinfected are minimum daily. 2. On 2/21/23 at 10 interviewed the DO Seashore nursing upersonal protective (respirator) masks recent increase in Extended to the unit. On 2/21/23 at 10:53 Housekeeper (HK) Resident Room #17 N95 mask, face ship observed a sign on resident was on Ex which include precautions. The HON 2/21/23 at 11:00 the HK exit Resider standing in the door and sign on the door are standing in the door at the exit Resider standing in the door and sign on the exit Resider standing in the door at the exit Resider standing in the exit Resid	canister, canister lid, order 26. 481, and "Purewick" base should be cleaned the time of each use, or at a power cord should be ected at the time of each use, or at a contact and the entire unit staff were all wearing equipment (PPE) N95 and face shields due to the cases on a cases on a case on	F 8	80		
	and placed the garl barrel in the hallway alcohol-based hand gloves and proceed #113. The surveyo indicated the reside	n placed it into a garbage bag bage bag in a black trash y. The HK then used If rub (ABHR); donned (put on) ded to enter Resident Room r observed no signs that ent or residents in the room including contact or				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	(X2) MULTIPI A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315364	B. WING		02	/28/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SHORE CENTER		3	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE S INDUSTRIAL WAY EAST EATONTOWN, NJ 07724	•		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	On 2/21/23 at 11:1 the HK exit Reside to the housekeepin At this time, the sustated that she had Nurse Educator at PPE, but she was Educator or the Er (ESD) regarding wrooms on her assistex Order 26. 4B1 On 2/21/23 at 11:2 the ESD who state housekeepers were which included a grace shield prior to sign outside the docontinued that the one side of the hallway on the to room. The ESD housekeepers cleanot based on their housekeepers count based on	5 AM, the surveyor observed ent Room (Cartes), and proceeded	F 880				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILD	LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315364	B. WING	i	02	/28/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SHORE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z 3 INDUSTRIAL WAY EAST EATONTOWN, NJ 07724		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	proceeded to clean (Resident Room #1 should absolutely next of the should repeat the should repeat the should be sho	a non-Ex Order 26. 481 113). The IP/RN stated the HK not have gone from a room to a non-Ex Order 26. 481 P/RN stated the HK was the resident rooms not on the resident rooms not on the facility used a well to illing schedule for infection of mitigate the spread of proveyor informed the IP/RN that wed the ESD, he stated the HK hallway and back down stated the ESD had attended asybefore which included to go rooms to ill resident rooms and to be mindful of during an acknowledged to be mindful of during an acknowledged to go rooms to ill resident rooms and to be mindful of during an acknowledged to go rooms to ill resident rooms and to be mindful of during an acknowledged to go rooms to ill resident rooms and to be mindful of during an acknowledged to go rooms to ill resident rooms and to be mindful of during an acknowledged to go rooms to ill resident rooms and to be mindful of during an acknowledged to go rooms to ill resident rooms and to be mindful of during an acknowledged to go rooms to ill resident rooms and to be mindful of during an acknowledged to go rooms to ill resident rooms and to be mindful of during an acknowledged to go rooms to ill resident rooms and to be mindful of during an acknowledged to go rooms to ill resident rooms and to be mindful of during an acknowledged to go rooms to ill resident rooms and to be mindful of during an acknowledged to go rooms to ill resident rooms and to be mindful of during an acknowledged to go rooms to ill resident rooms and to be mindful of during an acknowledged to go rooms to ill resident rooms and to be mindful of during an acknowledged to go rooms to ill resident rooms and to be mindful of during an acknowledged to go rooms to ill resident rooms and to be mindful of during an acknowledged to go rooms to ill resident rooms and to be mindful of during an acknowledged to go rooms to ill resident rooms and to be mindful of during an acknowledged to go rooms to ill resident rooms and to be mindful of during an acknowledged to go rooms to ill resident rooms and to b		880		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315364	B. WING			02/28/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SHORE CENTER		•	3 IN	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE IDUSTRIAL WAY EAST TONTOWN, NJ 07724	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)		BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	procedures set fort residents, patients, extent possible, acc	hthe Facility will cohort equipment and staff, to the cording to the most current delines & Directives	F	380			

New Jersey Department of Health
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) F

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	l'ione		(X3) DATE	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED	
	62214				02/2	8/2023
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
JERSEY	SHORE CENTER	3 INDUST	RIAL WAY E	AST		
ULKULI	SHOKE SERVER	EATONTO	WN, NJ 077	724		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 000	Initial Comments		S 000			
S 560	Standards in the Ne Code, Chapter 8:38 Long Term Care Fa submit a plan of co completion date, fo that the plan is impleficiencies may reaccordance with the Administrative Code Enforcement of Lice 8:39-5.1(a) Mandata (a) The facility shall	l comply with applicable	S 560			4/3/23
	(a) The facility shall comply with applicable Federal, State, and local laws, rules, and regulations. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on interview and review of pertinent facility documentation, it was determined that the facility failed to maintain the required minimum direct care staff to resident ratios as mandated by the State of New Jersey. This was evident for 13 out of 42 shifts reviewed. Findings include: Reference: New Jersey Department of Health (NJDOH) memo, dated 01/28/2021, "Compliance with N.J.S.A. (New Jersey Statutes Annotated) 30:13-18, new minimum staffing requirements for nursing homes," indicated the New Jersey Governor signed into law P.L. 2020 c 112, codified at N.J.S.A. 30:13-18 (the Act), which			1.How will corrective action be accomplished for those individuals residents cited for this deficiency? The Center will maintain the state minimum direct care staff -to- residentios. Center Staffing Coordinator, who is C.N.A, took assignment as well as Restorative C.N.A. in addition to the nurse managers to assist with a.m. Non Clinical Center staff assisted breakfast and lunch tray pass with hands on deck program. 2.How will we identify other reside	dent s a nree n. care. with all	

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE Electronically Signed

TITLE

(X6) DATE 03/13/23

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
,			A. BUILDING:			
		62214	B. WING		02/2	8/2023
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
JERSEY	SHORE CENTER		RIAL WAY E			
ULIKOLI	SHOKE SERVER	EATONTO	WN, NJ 077	724		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 560	Continued From pa	ge 1	S 560			
	-	e following ratio(s) were		have potential to be affected by the deficient Practice?	e same	
	One Certified Nurse residents for the da	e Aide (CNA) to every eight y shift.		All Residents have the potential to affected by this deficient practice.	be	
	residents for the ev fewer than half of a CNAs, and each dir signed in to work as nurse aide duties: a	ff member to every 10 ening shift, provided that no ll staff members shall be rect staff member shall be s a CNA and shall perform and ff member to every 14		3.What measure will be put in place systemic changes made to ensure deficient practice does not recur? Center will have three on site C.N. classes at the center for 2023 and utilize off-site local C.N.A School, we center has an agreement with. Center has an agreement with.	A. will which	
	residents for the nig	ght shift, provided that each mber shall sign in to work as a		utilize the offsite C.N.A School on monthly basis. Center Human Re Manager or Designee will advertis recruit for non-certified aides to se	a source e and	
	AM, the Licensed N (LNHA) in the prese (DON) informed the good on staffing. T during the COVID-1 struggled with staff LNHA stated the facility school, so the facility school, so the facility (NAs) to assist the surveyor requested "Nurse Staffing Rep	Inference on 2/14/23 at 9:48 Itursing Home Administrator ence of the Director of Nursing e surveyor that the facility was the LNHA continued that 19 pandemic, the facility and utilized Agency staff. The cility no longer used Agency y had an on-site CNA training ty utilized Non-Certified Aides CNAs. At this time, the the facility to complete the port" for the past two weeks.		both the onsite and offsite school. Human Resource Manager or Des will advertise new rates on social rand internet job postings along wit retention bonuses. Human Resou Manager or Designee will utilize raentice staff to pick up open shifts weekly basis. Human Resources I or Designee will advertise to center new referral bonuses to entice cer to assist with recruitment efforts. leadership team including Adminis Staffing Coordinator, Director of N Staff Educator, Human Resources C.N.As will meet on a weekly basis	Center signee media th new irces iffles to on a Manager er staff other staff Center trator, ursing, s, and	
	by the facility for the and 2/5/23 to 2/11/2 to resident ratios th requirement of 1 Cl shift as documented	e weeks of 1/29/23 to 2/4/23 2, which revealed the staffing at did not meet the minimum NA to 8 residents for the day		discuss candidate flow and new hi Staffing Coordinator or Designee of provide daily staffing ratios to the designed leadership team via email and daily morning meeting and adjust or additional staff as needed.	res. will center y	

TACW OCI.	sey Department of t	Caitii					
	T OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPL	E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED		
		62214	B. WING		02/2	8/2023	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE			
			RIAL WAY E				
JERSEY	SHORE CENTER		WN, NJ 077				
(X4) ID		TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)	
PREFIX TAG	•	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (MICE OF THE MICE OF TH	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF		COMPLETE DATE	
IAG	REGOLATORTORE	oo ibentii tiito itti ottiiattiotti	IAG	DEFICIENCY)	TOPAT E		
S 560	Continued From pa	ge 2	S 560				
	day shift, required 1						
		As for 147 residents on the		4.How will we monitor our Correcti	\/ A		
	day shift, required 1			action to ensure that the deficient			
		As for 147 residents on the		is being corrected and not recur?	praduod		
	day shift, required 1						
		s for 146 residents on the day		Human Resource Manager or Des			
	shift, required 18 C			will provide a Quality Improvement			
		s for 146 residents on the day		update at the monthly QAPI Meeti			
	shift, required 18 C			recruitment efforts and new C.N.A on a monthly basis x 12 months. T			
	shift, required 18 C	s for 145 residents on the day		QAPI Committee will determine the			
		s for 145 residents on the day		effectiveness of the plan to ensure			
	shift, required 18 C			substantial compliance is achieved			
		s for 144 residents on the day		determine if further monitoring and			
	shift, required 18 C	NAs.		evaluation is needed.			
		s for 144 residents on the day					
	shift, required 18 C						
		s for 144 residents on the day					
	shift, required 18 C						
	shift, required 18 C	s for 144 residents on the day					
		As for 144 residents on the					
	day shift, required 1						
		As for 144 residents on the					
	day shift, required 1						
	On 2/24/23 at 11:27	7 AM, the LNHA in the					
		N and survey team					
		facility did not always meet the					
		esidents ratio for the day shift.					
	NUL 0 0 00 5 4/ X						
	NJAC 8:39-5.1(a)						
S1410	. , . ,	ndatory Infection Control and	S1410			4/3/23	
	Sanitation						
	(b) Fach new emplo	oyee, including members of					
		nployed by the facility, upon					
		eceive a two-sten Ex Order 26. 481					

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		62214	B. WING		02/28/2023	
NAME OF					UZIZI	0/2023
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		RIAL WAY E	STATE, ZIP CODE AST		
JERSEY	SHORE CENTER		WN, NJ 07			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
\$1410	Ex Order 26. 4B1 purified protein deri shall be employees two-step Ex Order 2 employees with a d result (Ex Order 2), employ appropriate medical when medically cor Ex Order 26. 4B1 new employees shall 1. If the first stee result is le	with five **Corder 26. 4B1* units of vative. The only exceptions with documented negative 6. 4B1 within the last year, ocumented positive **Ex Order 26. 4B1* ees who have received I treatment for **Ex Order 26. 4B1*, or otraindicated. Results of the	S1410			
	by: Based on interview documents, it was of failed to perform a substitution of the failed to perform a substitution of the failed for failed fa	and review of pertinent facility determined that the facility two-step Ex Order 26. 4B1 required for new employees 6. 4B1 for infection and a This deficient practice was employee files (Staff #1, #2, and was evidenced by the AM, the surveyor reviewed ted new employee health files nich revealed the following:		1.How will corrective action be accomplished for those individuals residents cited for this deficiency? The four employees who did not he two step Ex Order 26. 4B1 completed/recorded were-administ the two step Ex Order 26. 4B1 were recorded on the Ex Order 26. form and placed in their file. 2.How will we identify other reside have potential to be affected by the	ave the tered Results 4B1 health	

New Jer	<u>sey Department of F</u>	lealth				
STATEMEN	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE : COMPI	
		62214	B. WING		02/28/2023	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
			RIAL WAY E			
JERSEY	SHORE CENTER		WN, NJ 07			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	.D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S1410	Continued From pa	ige 4	S1410			
		red Nurse (RN), hired ^{Econder 26, 48} , dose on ^{ECONDER 26, 28, 28} , and the		deficient Practice?		
	results were read o	on Ex Order 26. 481. The first dose		All residents have the potential to	he	
	results were read o	ve. There was no evidence a		affected by this deficient practice.	De	
	second dose was a					
	Ct=##0 = 0==t:E==	I Niconaira es Airla (ONIA), birnad		3.What measure will be put in place		
		I Nursing Aide (CNA), hired heir first dose on [Stored 26.48], and		systemic changes made to ensure deficient practice does not recur?		
		ad on Exorder 26.481. The first dose		delicient practice does not recur:		
		ve. There was no evidence a		Infection Preventionist or Designe	e will be	
	second dose was a			responsible for all employee healt		
				records and will ensure the two st		
	Staff #3, a RN, hire	ed Ex Order 26. 4B1, received their first		Ex Order 26. 4B1 is given to all		
	dose on Ex Order 10. 481, ar	nd the results were read on		and re-hired employees unless the		
	There was no evide	dose results were negative. ence a second dose was		a history of positive results or have was given to them in the past year		
	administered.	fice a second dose was		current eligible employees will be		
	daministered.			and scheduled for the two step		
	Staff #4, a Licensed	d Practical Nurse (LPN), hired		and have a completion of		
		their first dose on Ex Order 26, 4B1,		Ex Order 26. 4B1		
		e read on Ex Order 26. 481. There				
	was no evidence a	second dose was		4.How will we monitor our Correct		
	administered.	AM, the surveyor interviewed		action to ensure that the deficient is being corrected and not recur?	practice	
		sing (DON) who stated the		is being corrected and not recur:		
	Infection Prevention	nist/RN (IP/RN) was in charge		Infection Preventionist or Designe	e will	
	of employee health			present findings of audits at the m		
				QAPI meeting for three months ar	ıd	
				ensure compliance.		
		o Ex Order 26. 481. When asked why				
	the employee did n	ot receive the second step, the				
		hat the state had a low rate				
	On 2/23/23 at 10:13 the IP/RN who contemployee health so employees. The IP employees were act by a physician or no received a one-step the employee did no IP/RN responded the so only one dose we surveyor requested.	3 AM, the surveyor interviewed firmed she was in charge of creening for newly hired P/RN stated upon hire, the dministered a health physical urse practitioner, and they of [25 Order 20 433]. When asked why ot receive the second step, the				

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		l ` ′	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BUILDING:			
		62214	B. WING		02/2	8/2023
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
JERSEY	SHORE CENTER		RIAL WAY E WN, NJ 077			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S1410	Continued From pa	ge 5	S1410			
	performed as well a policy.	as a copy of the facility's				
	surveyor that she winformation regarding one of a two-step the surveyor a copy she acknowledged the state's regulation facility always admit by but recently in stopped administer dose was negative to exactly when the recalled reading so was not required ar	ng the administration of only order 20-481. The IP/RN provided of the facility's policy, and the policy included to follow on. The IP/RN stated that the inistered the two-step of the past year or two maybe ing the second dose if the first. The IP/RN could not speak of facility stopped, but she mewhere that the second step				
	surveyor with a cop Office which indicat requiring a two-step following the guidar	ted the state was no longer that the state was no longer that the state was noce of the Centers for Disease in IP/RN was unable to provide				
	Home Administrato the DON and surve facility should have	7 AM, the Licensed Nursing r (LNHA) in the presence of by team acknowledged that the been administering a two-step employees upon hire.				
	policy dated revised screening is conductincluding a symptor risk assessment, at TST] (Blood Assay	lity's "Tuberculosis Screening" d 11/1/21, includedTB cted for new employees m evaluation, an individual TB nd screening test [BAMT or for M Tuberculosis or) for those without documented latent TB				

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		62214	B. WING		02/2	8/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SHORE CENTER	3 INDUST	DRESS, CITY, S RIAL WAY E			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S1410	infectionadministremployees will be of state regulationsITST Mantoux Test: tuberculin strength (PPD) tuberculin are on the volar surface Method: administer and read (interpret) If results are negati (administer dosage	ration of BAMT or TST for conducted in accordance with Dosage Administration of the one-tenth milliliter of 5 purified protein derivative atigen is injected intradermally to of the forearmTwo-step dosage as outlined above the test result in 48-72 hours. ve, proceed with step two as outlined in process 3 to three weeks after the first	\$1410			

POST-CERTIFICATION REVISIT REPORT

THO TIBELLY COLL ELERT CENT	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building			DATE OF REVIS	SIT
315364 _{Y1}	B. Wing		Y2	4/4/2023	Y3
NAME OF FACILITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
JERSEY SHORE CENTER		3 INDUSTRIAL WAY EAST			
		EATONTOWN, NJ 07724			

This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

ITE Y4			DATE Y5	ITEM Y4			DATE Y5	ITEM Y4			DATE Y5
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0550 483.10(a)(1)(2)((b)(1)(2)	Correction Completed 04/03/2023	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC) 2(b)(5)(i)(A)(B)(c)	Correction Completed 04/03/2023	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0610 483.12(c)(2)-(4)		Correction Completed 04/03/2023
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0689 483.25(d)(1)(2)		Correction Completed 04/03/2023	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		2 5(g)(1)-(3)	Correction Completed 04/03/2023	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0761 483.45(g)(h)(1)(2	2)	Correction Completed 04/03/2023
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0812 483.60(i)(1)(2)		Correction Completed 04/03/2023	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0836 483.70		Correction Completed 04/03/2023	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0880 483.80(a)(1)(2)(4	1)(e)(f)	Correction Completed 04/03/2023
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC			Correction Completed	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC			Correction	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC			Correction Completed
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC			Correction Completed	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC			Correction	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC			Correction Completed
REVIEW STATE A REVIEW CMS RO	GENCY ED BY	REVIEW (INITIAL REVIEW (INITIAL Y COMPL	VED BY (S)			SIGNATURE OF TITLE R ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCE	CTED DEFICIEN			DATE	

Form CMS - 2567B (09/92) EF (11/06)

STATE FORM: REVISIT REPORT MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DATE OF REVISIT PROVIDER / SUPPLIER / CLIA / **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER** A. Building 4/4/2023 62214 B. Wing **Y3** NAME OF FACILITY STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE JERSEY SHORE CENTER 3 INDUSTRIAL WAY EAST EATONTOWN, NJ 07724 This report is completed by a State surveyor to show those deficiencies previously reported that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the State Survey Report (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form). ITEM DATE ITEM DATE ITEM DATE **Y4 Y5** Y4 Y5 Y4 Y5 ID Prefix S0560 Correction ID Prefix S1410 **ID Prefix** Correction Correction 8:39-5.1(a) 8:39-19.5(b)(1) Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed 04/03/2023 04/03/2023 LSC LSC LSC **ID Prefix ID Prefix ID Prefix** Correction Correction Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC ID Prefix Correction ID Prefix Correction ID Prefix Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC ID Prefix Correction **ID Prefix** Correction **ID Prefix** Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC **ID Prefix ID Prefix ID Prefix** Correction Correction Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC **REVIEWED BY REVIEWED BY** DATE SIGNATURE OF SURVEYOR DATE STATE AGENCY (INITIALS) **REVIEWED BY** DATE TITLE DATE **REVIEWED BY** CMS RO (INITIALS) FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON CHECK FOR ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES. WAS A SUMMARY OF

Page 1 of 1 EVENT ID: U6U012

YES NO

UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SENT TO THE FACILITY?

2/28/2023

PRINTED: 04/10/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	315364					02/	28/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SHORE CENTER			3	FREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE INDUSTRIAL WAY EAST ATONTOWN, NJ 07724		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE .	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 000	stated to be 1990s renovations or note building Type I (222 and is fully sprinkle diesel generator do building. The facility divided into 3-wing: Floor-2: Ocean win Floor-1: Seashore Floor-1: Navesink volume There is supervised the corridors, space resident rooms. This stated to be tied cross corridor door door releases, emesafety components The facility utilized regulatory flexibilities Emergency for rout maintenance required 2020. The flexibilities following items: fire fire extinguisher mooperation monthly to testing of generator means of egress in alterations or additional control of the state of the st	building construction was with no current major ed additions. It is a two story 2) fire resistant construction red. The exterior 150 KW bes approximately 50% of the y has 13 smoke zones and is second with the second sec	K	000	DEFICIENCY)		
ABORATORY	·	42 CFR Subpart 483.90(a) is	NATURE		TITLE		(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Electronically Signed

03/09/2023

PRINTED: 04/10/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315364 02/28/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3 INDUSTRIAL WAY EAST JERSEY SHORE CENTER EATONTOWN, NJ 07724 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 000 | Continued From page 1 K 000 NOT MET as evidenced by: K 222 K 222 **Egress Doors** 4/3/23 SS=E | CFR(s): NFPA 101 **Earess Doors** Doors in a required means of egress shall not be equipped with a latch or a lock that requires the use of a tool or key from the egress side unless using one of the following special locking arrangements: CLINICAL NEEDS OR SECURITY THREAT LOCKING Where special locking arrangements for the clinical security needs of the patient are used, only one locking device shall be permitted on each door and provisions shall be made for the rapid removal of occupants by: remote control of locks; keying of all locks or keys carried by staff at all times: or other such reliable means available to the staff at all times. 18.2.2.2.5.1, 18.2.2.2.6, 19.2.2.2.5.1, 19.2.2.2.6 SPECIAL NEEDS LOCKING ARRANGEMENTS Where special locking arrangements for the safety needs of the patient are used, all of the Clinical or Security Locking requirements are being met. In addition, the locks must be electrical locks that fail safely so as to release upon loss of power to the device; the building is protected by a supervised automatic sprinkler system and the locked space is protected by a complete smoke detection system (or is constantly monitored at an attended location within the locked space); and both the sprinkler and detection systems are arranged to unlock the doors upon activation. 18.2.2.2.5.2, 19.2.2.2.5.2, TIA 12-4 **DELAYED-EGRESS LOCKING ARRANGEMENTS**

PRINTED: 04/10/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315364 02/28/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3 INDUSTRIAL WAY EAST JERSEY SHORE CENTER EATONTOWN, NJ 07724 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 222 Continued From page 2 K 222 Approved, listed delayed-egress locking systems installed in accordance with 7.2.1.6.1 shall be permitted on door assemblies serving low and ordinary hazard contents in buildings protected throughout by an approved, supervised automatic fire detection system or an approved, supervised automatic sprinkler system. 18.2.2.2.4, 19.2.2.2.4 ACCESS-CONTROLLED EGRESS LOCKING ARRANGEMENTS Access-Controlled Egress Door assemblies installed in accordance with 7.2.1.6.2 shall be 18.2.2.2.4, 19.2.2.2.4 ELEVATOR LOBBY EXIT ACCESS LOCKING ARRANGEMENTS Elevator lobby exit access door locking in accordance with 7.2.1.6.3 shall be permitted on door assemblies in buildings protected throughout by an approved, supervised automatic fire detection system and an approved, supervised automatic sprinkler system. 18.2.2.2.4, 19.2.2.2.4 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced bv: Based on observation and interviews from 1. How will corrective action be 2/27/23 to 2/28/23, in the presence of the accomplished for those individuals Maintenance Director (MD), it was determined residents citied for this deficiency? that the facility failed to ensure that the 15-second delayed egress feature on 2 of 8 exit discharge Contractor contacted by Maintenance doors (with this feature) observed would activate Director on February 28, 2023 to properly when tested in accordance with NFPA coordinate and schedule repairs to Egress 101 Life Safety Code (2012 Edition) Section Doors near room #232 and room #132. 7.2.1.6.1. 2. How will we identify other resident who This deficient practice was evidenced by the have potential to be affected by the same deficient Practice? following: All residents have the potential to be On 2/27/23 at 11:55 AM, the surveyor observed

PRINTED: 04/10/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315364 02/28/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3 INDUSTRIAL WAY EAST JERSEY SHORE CENTER EATONTOWN, NJ 07724 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 222 | Continued From page 3 K 222 that exit/egress door by Resident Room #232, affected by this deficient practice. when activated with the delayed 15-second egress feature, which was labeled with a sign that 3.What measure will be put in place or indicated, "Push Until Alarm Sounds, Door Can systemic changes made to ensure that Be Opened in 15-Seconds." This egress feature the deficient practice does not recur? when activated did not function and the door remained locked. The MD stated the fire alarm Maintenance Director or Designee will would release the device if it was activated. audit all Egress/Exit Doors in the entire center on a weekly basis for 4 weeks. 2. On 2/28/23 at 09:41 AM, the surveyor Then monthly therefore after. observed that exit/egress door by Resident Room #132, when activated with the delayed 15-second 4. How will we monitor our Corrective egress feature, which was labeled with a sign that action to ensure that the deficient practice indicated, "Push Until Alarm Sounds, Door Can is being corrected and not recur? Be Opened in 15-Seconds." This egress feature when activated did not function and the door Maintenance Director or Designee will remained locked. The MD stated the fire alarm provide results of data collected from would release the device if it was activated. audits at Monthly QAPI Meeting to ensure the deficient practice is corrected and will An interview was conducted with the MD during not recur. the above observations where he confirmed when he activated the delayed door feature on the above doors, they remained locked. The MD and Director of Nursing were notified of the findings at the Life Safety Code exit conference on 2/28/23. The Licensed Nursing Home Administrator was not in the building at this time. NJAC 8:39-31.2(e) NFPA 101:2012 - 7.2.1.6.1.1(3)C K 281 K 281 Illumination of Means of Egress 4/3/23 SS=E | CFR(s): NFPA 101 Illumination of Means of Egress Illumination of means of egress, including exit discharge, is arranged in accordance with 7.8 and

PRINTED: 04/10/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315364 02/28/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3 INDUSTRIAL WAY EAST JERSEY SHORE CENTER EATONTOWN, NJ 07724 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 281 | Continued From page 4 K 281 shall be either continuously in operation or capable of automatic operation without manual intervention. 18.2.8, 19.2.8 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced Based on observation and interview from 2/27/23 1. How will corrective action be to 2/28/23, in the presence of facility Maintenance accomplished for those individuals□ Director (MD), it was determined that the facility residents citied for this deficiency? failed to provide emergency illumination that would operate automatically along the means of Maintenance Director contacted egress in accordance with NFPA 101, 2012 electrician and scheduled work needed to Edition, Section 19.2.8 and 7.8. The deficient repair Ocean Unit Day Room and practice affected 2 of 4 occupied access areas Seashore Unit Day Room wall switches to ensure there will be enough illumination observed and was evidenced by the following: for means of egress continuously in 1. On 2/27/23 at 11:41 AM, the surveyor in the operation. presence of the MD, observed in the second-floor Ocean Unit occupied Resident Lounge by the 2. How will we identify other resident who have potential to be affected by the same Nurse's Station, that 4-wall switches shut-off all the ceiling lights. The room was not provided with deficient Practice? any illumination of the means of egress continuously in operation or capable of automatic All residents have the potential to be operation without manual intervention. affected by this deficient practice. 3.What measure will be put in place or 2. On 2/28/23 at 9:30 AM, the surveyor in the presence of the MD, observed in the first-floor systemic changes made to ensure that Seashore Unit occupied Resident Lounge by the the deficient practice does not recur? Nurse's Station, that 3-wall switches shut-off all 14-ceiling light fixtures. The room was not Maintenance Director of Designee will provided with any illumination of the means of conduct a monthly audit for six months on egress continuously in operation or capable of common area rooms to insure there is automatic operation without manual intervention. illumination for means of egress continuously in operation. The MD confirmed the finding at the time of 4. How will we monitor our Corrective observations. action to ensure that the deficient practice The MD and Director of Nursing were informed of is being corrected and not recur? these findings at the Life Safety Code survey exit

PRINTED: 04/10/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315364 02/28/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3 INDUSTRIAL WAY EAST JERSEY SHORE CENTER EATONTOWN, NJ 07724 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 281 | Continued From page 5 K 281 conference on 2/28/23. The Licensed Nursing Maintenance Director or Designee will Home Administrator was not at the building at this provide results of data collected from audits at Monthly QAPI Meeting to ensure time. the deficient practice is corrected and will NFPA 101-2012 edition Life Safety Code: 7.8 not recur. Illumination of Means of Egress: 7.8.1.3* (2) NJAC 8:39-31.2(e) Hazardous Areas - Enclosure K 321 K 321 4/3/23 SS=E | CFR(s): NFPA 101 Hazardous Areas - Enclosure Hazardous areas are protected by a fire barrier having 1-hour fire resistance rating (with 3/4 hour fire rated doors) or an automatic fire extinguishing system in accordance with 8.7.1 or 19.3.5.9. When the approved automatic fire extinguishing system option is used, the areas shall be separated from other spaces by smoke resisting partitions and doors in accordance with 8.4. Doors shall be self-closing or automatic-closing and permitted to have nonrated or field-applied protective plates that do not exceed 48 inches from the bottom of the door. Describe the floor and zone locations of hazardous areas that are deficient in REMARKS. 19.3.2.1, 19.3.5.9 Area Automatic Sprinkler Separation N/A a. Boiler and Fuel-Fired Heater Rooms b. Laundries (larger than 100 square feet) c. Repair, Maintenance, and Paint Shops d. Soiled Linen Rooms (exceeding 64 gallons) e. Trash Collection Rooms (exceeding 64 gallons) f. Combustible Storage Rooms/Spaces (over 50 square feet) g. Laboratories (if classified as Severe

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315364	B. WING			02/28/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER					TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE INDUSTRIAL WAY EAST		
JERSEY	SHORE CENTER				ATONTOWN, NJ 07724		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPROFILE DEFICIENCY)			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 321	by: Based on observation the presence of the (MD), it was determensure that fire-rate were self-closing, lass moke resisting part NFPA 101, 2012 Ect 19.3.2.1.3, 19.3.2.1 8.3.5.1, 8.4, 8.5.6.2 This deficient practic hazardous area stoevidenced by the formal terms of the control of the contr	NT is not met as evidenced tion and interview on 2/27/23, the Maintenance Director nined that the facility failed to ed doors to hazardous areas abeled and were separated by rtitions in accordance with dition, Section 19.3.2.1, .5, 19.3.6.3.5, 19.3.6.4, 8.3, and 8.7. Indeed was identified in 6 of 18 orage room doors and was ablowing: 1:08 PM, the surveyor en door had an auto closing the door had an auto closing the door had an auto closing the door chock (wedge) door. 1:14 PM, the surveyor en's dry-storage room door that g device installed, but the door a sling attached to shelving a door open in the event of a n. No staff were in the general attion.	KS	321	1.How will corrective action be accomplished for those individuals residents citied for this deficiency? Maintenance Director removed wowedge immediately at the kitchen of along with the sling attached to a significant the kitchen of along with the sling attached to a significant the door which was hitting of the frame leading into the laundaroom. 2.How will we identify other resident have potential to be affected by the deficient Practice? All residents have the potential to be affected by this deficient practice. 3.What measure will be put in place systemic changes made to ensure the deficient practice does not recumulate the deficient practice does not r	oden door helf in the top ry at who e same oe e or that ur? will use	
	room did not fully c was hitting the top of	served the outer 90-minute door to the laundry om did not fully close into its frame. The door as hitting the top of the frame and did not latch. the MD confirmed the findings at the time of the			Maintenance Director or Designee will conduct a weekly audit for 4 weeks to ensure compliance with this deficient practice, and monthly therefore after.		
	observations.				4.How will we monitor our Corrective action to ensure that the deficient p		

PRINTED: 04/10/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315364 B. WING 02/28/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3 INDUSTRIAL WAY EAST JERSEY SHORE CENTER EATONTOWN, NJ 07724 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 321 | Continued From page 7 K 321 The MD and Director of Nursing were notified of is being corrected and not recur? the findings at the Life Safety exit conference on 2/28/23. The Licensed Nursing Home Maintenance Director or Designee will provide results of data collected from Administrator was not in the building at this time. audits at Monthly QAPI Meeting to ensure NJAC 8:39-31.2 (e) the deficient practice is corrected and will Life Safety Code 101-2012 edition not recur. K 341 K 341 Fire Alarm System - Installation 4/3/23 SS=E | CFR(s): NFPA 101 Fire Alarm System - Installation A fire alarm system is installed with systems and components approved for the purpose in accordance with NFPA 70, National Electric Code, and NFPA 72, National Fire Alarm Code to provide effective warning of fire in any part of the building. In areas not continuously occupied, detection is installed at each fire alarm control unit. In new occupancy, detection is also installed at notification appliance circuit power extenders, and supervising station transmitting equipment. Fire alarm system wiring or other transmission paths are monitored for integrity. 18.3.4.1, 19.3.4.1, 9.6, 9.6.1.8 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced Based on observation and interview on 2/27/23. 1. How will corrective action be in the presence of the Maintenance Director accomplished for those individuals□ (MD), it was determined that the facility failed to residents citied for this deficiency? install supervised smoke/heat detection in accordance with NFPA 101, 2012 Edition, Section Maintenance Director ordered parts on 19.3.4.1, 9.6.1.8, NFPA 70, 2011 Edition and March 1, 2023 for kitchen supervised NFPA 72, 2010 Edition. This deficient practice heating detection system to be installed was observed in 1 of 1 kitchen areas and was by center Fire Safety Company

PRINTED: 04/10/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315364 02/28/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3 INDUSTRIAL WAY EAST JERSEY SHORE CENTER EATONTOWN, NJ 07724 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 341 | Continued From page 8 K 341 evidenced by the following: Contractor. On 2/27/23 at 12:08 PM, the surveyor and MD 2. How will we identify other resident who observed that the facility failed to provide have potential to be affected by the same supervised smoke/heat detection in the kitchen. deficient Practice? The surveyor observed no evidence of a smoke/heat detector within 20-feet of the cooking All residents have the potential to be system as required by code. affected by this deficient practice. The MD confirmed the finding during the kitchen 3.What measure will be put in place or observation. No further information was systemic changes made to ensure that provided. the deficient practice does not recur? The MD and Director of Nursing were notified of Maintenance Director or Designee will the finding at the Life Safety Code exit coordinate to add kitchen heat detector to conference on 2/28/23. The Licensed Nursing annual inspection conducted by our Fire Home Administrator was not in the building at this Safety Company Contractor. time. 4. How will we monitor our Corrective NJAC 8:39 -31.2 (a). action to ensure that the deficient practice is being corrected and not recur? Maintenance Director or Designee will provide results of data collected from Fire Safety Company Contractor report at Monthly QAPI Meeting to ensure the deficient practice is corrected and will not recur. K 353 4/3/23 K 353 | Sprinkler System - Maintenance and Testing SS=E | CFR(s): NFPA 101 Sprinkler System - Maintenance and Testing Automatic sprinkler and standpipe systems are inspected, tested, and maintained in accordance with NFPA 25, Standard for the Inspection, Testing, and Maintaining of Water-based Fire Protection Systems. Records of system design, maintenance, inspection and testing are

PRINTED: 04/10/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315364 02/28/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3 INDUSTRIAL WAY EAST JERSEY SHORE CENTER EATONTOWN, NJ 07724 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 353 | Continued From page 9 K 353 maintained in a secure location and readily available. a) Date sprinkler system last checked b) Who provided system test c) Water system supply source Provide in REMARKS information on coverage for any non-required or partial automatic sprinkler system. 9.7.5, 9.7.7, 9.7.8, and NFPA 25 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: 1. How will corrective action be Based on surveyor observation and interview on 2/27/23, in the presence of the Maintenance accomplished for those individuals Director (MD), it was determined that the facility residents citied for this deficiency? failed to maintain all parts of their automatic sprinkler system in optimal condition as per Maintenance Director contacted Fire section 5.2.1.1.1 of National Fire Prevention Safety Company Contractor to coordinate Association (NFPA) 25. This deficient practice the replacement of the six exterior fire was identified for 6 of 6 exterior fire sprinkler sprinkler heads located on the exterior heads and evidenced by the following: overhang. On 2/27/23 at 09:07 AM, the surveyor entered the 2. How will we identify other resident who have potential to be affected by the same facility and observed the exterior front entrance overhang. The combustible overhang was deficient Practice? constructed to protect cars while loading and unloading passengers. The area was observed to All residents have the potential to be have six fire sprinkler heads loaded with a heavy affected by this deficient practice. coating of green oxidation/corrosion. 3.What measure will be put in place or An interview was conducted with the MD during systemic changes made to ensure that the observation, and he confirmed that the six the deficient practice does not recur? exterior fire sprinkler heads protecting the combustible overhang had a heavy coating of Maintenance Director or Designee will audit all automatic fire sprinkler heads, green oxidation/corrosion. both interior and exterior on a monthly The MD and Director of Nursing were informed of basis for six month.

PRINTED: 04/10/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315364 02/28/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3 INDUSTRIAL WAY EAST JERSEY SHORE CENTER EATONTOWN, NJ 07724 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 353 | Continued From page 10 K 353 the finding at the Life Safety Code exit conference on 2/28/23. The Licensed Nursing 4. How will we monitor our Corrective action to ensure that the deficient practice Home Administrator was not in the building at this time. is being corrected and not recur? NJAC 8:39 - 31.1(c), 31.2(e) Maintenance Director or Designee will NFPA 13, 25 provide results of data collected from audits at the Monthly QAPI Meeting to ensure the deficient practice is corrected and will not recur. K 521 K 521 HVAC 4/3/23 SS=E | CFR(s): NFPA 101 **HVAC** Heating, ventilation, and air conditioning shall comply with 9.2 and shall be installed in accordance with the manufacturer's specifications. 18.5.2.1, 19.5.2.1, 9.2 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation and interview on 2/28/23, 1. How will corrective action be in the presence of the Maintenance Director accomplished for those individuals (MD), it was determined that the facility failed to residents citied for this deficiency? ensure resident bathroom ventilation systems were adequately maintained and operating in Maintenance Director immediately optimal condition, in accordance with the National replaced the belts on the exhaust for Fire Protection Association (NFPA) 90 A, B and resident bathrooms in rooms 119 to 131. B). This deficient practice was identified for 14 of 38 resident room bathrooms vents observed and 2. How will we identify other resident who was evidenced by the following: have potential to be affected by the same deficient Practice? 1. On 2/28/23, during a tour of the building, the surveyor with the MD, toured the facility and All residents have the potential to be

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG 01		E SURVEY PLETED	
315364		315364	B. WING_		02/	28/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER JERSEY SHORE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3 INDUSTRIAL WAY EAST EATONTOWN, NJ 07724				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 712 SS=F	Continued From page 11 observed that the ventilation in the Seashore Unit, Resident Rooms 119 to 131 bathroom ventilation systems did not function when the MD applied a piece of single-ply toilet tissue paper across the ceiling grills to confirm ventilation. When tested, the tissue did not hold in place. The resident bathrooms were not provided with a window and required reliance on mechanical ventilation. An interview was conducted with the MD during the observations, and he confirmed the findings. The MD stated the roof unit may have a bad motor and/or a broken fan belt. He stated currently the facility did not have a ventilation inspection log or operating check list to provide. The MD and Director of Nursing were informed of the findings at the Life Safety Code exit conference on 2/28/23. The Licensed Nursing Home Administrator was not in the building at this time. NFPA 90 A NFPA 101-2012 -19.5.2.1 section 9.2.2 NFPA 101-2012 -19.5.2.1 Chapter 9.1 Utilities 9.2.1 NJAC 8:39-31.2(e) Fire Drills			affected by this deficient p 3. What measure will be pusystemic changes made to the deficient practice does Maintenance Director or Daudit all resident bathroom systems on a weekly for the then monthly therefore after compliance. 4. How will we monitor our action to ensure that the dis being corrected and not Maintenance Director or Dire	at in place or consure that a not recur? Designee will a ventilation are months, er to ensure Corrective efficient practice recur? Designee will onthly QAPI cient practice is	4/3/23	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIES		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUI A. BUILD		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
315364		B. WING			02/28/2023		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER JERSEY SHORE CENTER				3	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE INDUSTRIAL WAY EAST EATONTOWN, NJ 07724		
PREFIX (EACH	I DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
between announce alarms. 19.7.1.4 This REG by: Based of documer Maintenathat the fivarying a emergen NFPA 10 19.7.1.7. 12 of 12 following On 2/27/2 MD, revier revealed emergen specific to dates and smoke, of 3/17/22 4/30/22 5/31/22 6/15/22 7/29/22 8/16/22 9/24/22 10/12/22 12/16/22 12/16/22 1/31/23 2/20/23	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 12 between 9:00 PM and 6:00 AM, a coded announcement may be used instead of audible alarms. 19.7.1.4 through 19.7.1.7 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced		K	712	1.How will corrective action be accomplished for those individuals residents citied for this deficiency? Maintenance Director contacted Fi Company on March 2, 2023 to discreview, and ensure that monthly cefire drills are conducted with varyin activation types and simulation of semergency fire conditions. Mainten Director contacted Fire Drill Compa March 2, 2023 to discuss, review, a ensure 2.How will we identify other resider have potential to be affected by the deficient Practice? All residents have the potential to be affected by this deficient practice. 3.What measure will be put in place systemic changes made to ensure the deficient practice does not recumulate the deficient practice does not recumulate and review monthly center fire to ensure that they are varying drill detailed in our fire drill report monthmonths. 4.How will we monitor our Correcting action to ensure that the deficient practice defic	re Drill cuss, enter g specific nance any on and nt who e same e or that ur? will e drills s and hly for 3	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		E CONSTRUCTION 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
315364						02/28/2023			
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER JERSEY SHORE CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3 INDUSTRIAL WAY EAST EATONTOWN, NJ 07724					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)			(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
K 712	documentation revifindings that curren transmission of a first of emergency fire conspecific to areas do The MD and Direct the finding at the Liconference on 2/28 Home Administrato time. NJAC 8:39-31.2(e)	Continued From page 13 documentation review, and he confirmed the findings that currently fire drills include the transmission of a fire alarm signal and simulation of emergency fire conditions were not varied and specific to areas documented on the form. The MD and Director of Nursing were informed of the finding at the Life Safety Code exit conference on 2/28/23. The Licensed Nursing Home Administrator was not in the building at this time. NJAC 8:39-31.2(e) NFPA 101 Life Safety Code 2012 edition 19.7.1.4		12	is being corrected and not recur? Maintenance Director or Designee provide audit results at monthly QA Meeting to ensure the deficient pracorrected and will not recur.	ŀΡΙ			

LSC

		POST-0	CERTI	FICATIO	N RE	VISIT F	REPOR	RT		
	ER / SUPPLIER / CL ICATION NUMBER	MULTIPLE COM A. Building 01 B. Wing						Y	4/4/20	OF REVISIT 23 Y3
NAME OF FACILITY JERSEY SHORE CENTER STREET ADDRESS, 3 INDUSTRIAL WAY EATONTOWN, NJ 0						STRIAL WAY E	AST	, ZIP CODE		
progran correcte provisio	n, to show those de ed and the date suc	/ a qualified State so- ficiencies previously th corrective action of dentification prefix of	y reported was accom	on the CMS-25 plished. Each	567, Statei n deficienc	ment of Defici y should be fu	iencies and ully identifie	Plan of Corre d using either	ction, tha	t have been ation or LSC
ITE	EM	DATE	ITEM	I		DATE	ITEM			DATE
Y	4	Y5	Y4			Y 5	Y4			Y5
ID Prefix	·	Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #	NFPA 101	Completed	Reg. #	NFPA 101		Completed	Reg.#	NFPA 101		Completed
LSC	K0222	04/03/2023	LSC	K0281		04/03/2023	LSC	K0321		04/03/2023
ID Prefix	<	Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #	NFPA 101	Completed	Reg. #	NFPA 101		Completed	Reg. #	NFPA 101		Completed
LSC	K0341	04/03/2023	LSC	K0353		04/03/2023	LSC	K0521		04/03/2023
ID Prefix	(Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #	NFPA 101	Completed	Reg. #			Completed	Reg.#			Completed
LSC	K0712	04/03/2023	LSC				LSC			-
ID Prefix	(Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed	Reg.#			Completed

ID Prefix Correction **ID Prefix** Correction **ID Prefix** Correction Reg. # Reg. # Completed Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC **REVIEWED BY REVIEWED BY** DATE SIGNATURE OF SURVEYOR DATE STATE AGENCY (INITIALS) DATE TITLE DATE **REVIEWED BY REVIEWED BY CMS RO** (INITIALS) FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON CHECK FOR ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES. WAS A SUMMARY OF UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SENT TO THE FACILITY? 2/28/2023 YES NO Form CMS - 2567B (09/92) EF (11/06) Page 1 of 1 **EVENT ID:** U6U022

LSC

LSC